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Dan Sowell, CFA

860 W. 11th Street, Panama City. Florida 32401
(850) 248-8401 Phone | (850) 248-8449 Fax

Sales In Area Previ r Next Parcel rn i Bay Home
Owner and Parcel Information
Owner Name PEP BOYS Today's Date March 3, 2016
Mailing Address MY, MOEUIACK. e Parcel Number 14169-060-000
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132-1116 Tax District City of Panama City (District 16)
Location Address 821 23RD ST W 2015 Final Millage Rates 15.7688
Property Usage STORES, 1 (001100) Acreage 2.555
Section Township Range 32-35-14W Homestead N

Show Parcel Maps| Generate Owner List By Radius | Comparative Market analysis| Card View Print | Show Assessment Notice |

Value Information

Building Value

Extra Feature Value

Land Value

Land Agricultural Value
Agricultural (Market) Value
Just (Market) Value*
Assessed Value

Exempt Value

Taxable Value

Maximum Save Our Homes Portability
AGL Amount

2015 Certified Values

Legal Information

2016 Working Values

$700,729 $680,990
$34,657 $35,907
$702,625 $702,625
$0 $0
$0 $0 32 35 14W -15.45- 9102 OLD 61ABEG 50' S & 674.92' E OF NW COR TH E 200' S
$1,438,011 $1,419,522 401.21' SWLY 261.78' N 568.64' TO POB ORB 1288 P 1482 & 1484
$1,438,011 $1.419,522 The legal description shown here may be cond d for
$0 $0  purposes. Exact description should be obtained from the recorded deed
$1,438,011 $1,419,522
$0 $0

“Just (Market) Value" description - This is the value established by the Property Appraiser for ad valorem
purposes. This value does not represent anticipated selling price.

Tax Collecter Information

Building Information

Type Total Area Gross Leasable Area Exterior Wall Roof Cover Interior Wall Flooring
STORE RETL 22,704 0 CONC BLOCK MODULAR MT MINIMUM CORK/VTILE
Heating Type A/C Type Stories Actual Year Built Effective Year Built Building Sketch
AIR DUCTED CENTRAL 1 1991 1991 Show Building Sketch |
Extra Features Data
Description Number of Items Unit Length x Width x Height Units Effective Year Built
ASPH PVMNT 1 50x132x0 6,600 UT 1991
ASPH PYMNT 1 50x75x0 3,750 UT 1991
ASPH PYMNT 1 50x 168x 0 8,400 UT 1991
ASPH PVMNT 1 75x132x0 9,900 UT 1591
WALK 1 4x132x0 528 UT 1991
SPKLER SYS 1 0x0x0 22,176 UT 1991
SECURITY LIGHTS 1 0x0x0 7UT 2002
UDU/INPUT 1 O0x0x0 1UT 2015
0125 1 0x0x0 1UT 2015
Land Information
LAND USE NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TYPE Frontage Depth
COMMERCIAL 2.555 AC 230 484
Sale Information
Multi-Parcel Sale Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Deed Book Deed Page Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved Grantor Grantee
No 09-11-1990 $ 150,000 Warranty Deed 1288 1484 Qualified Vacant T.R. MULDOWNEY THE PEP BOYS
No 07-18-1990 $ 75,000 PERSONAL REP DEED 1288 1482 Unqualified Vacant SHIRLEY S. CHILDREE ~ THE PEP BOYS
No 05-01-1984  $ 80,000 Warranty Deed 974 1663 Qualified Vacant
Sales In Area revi rcel Next Parcel Return to Main Search Bay Home

The Bay County Appraiser's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use or
interpretation. The Senior Exemption Does Not Apply to All Taxing Authorities. Just (Market) Value is established by the Property Appraiser for ad valorem tax purposes. It does not represent
anticipated selling price. Working values are subject to change. For more detailed land and building information, please click on Card View Print. Information on this site should not be relied upon
for insurance related matters. Current year assessments are as of January 1st and are based on previous year sales activity. Website Updated: February 28, 2016

© 2011 by the County of Bay, FL | Website design by gpublic.net

http://qpublic6.qpublic.net/fl display dw.php?county=fl_bay&KEY=14169-060-000

3/3/2016






INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL TRANSMITTAL PACKAGE

[L]  DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT
[[] MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT for RESTRICTIVE COVENANT
[]  RESTRICTIONS RELYING ON LOCAL GOV'T ORDINANCE

D OTHER:

The following information is required to open a case in OGC:

TODAY’S DATE:

PARTY/CLIENT NAME:

FACILITY/SITE ID:

SITE NAME:

DISCHARGE DATE:
BSRA EXECUTION
DATE:

SITE ADDRESS:

PROGRAM AREA:
DISTRICT:

COUNTY:

PROJECT/SITE MANAGER:

CONTACT INFO:

PROJECT/SITE MANAGER:

CONTACT INFO:

RELATED CASE(s) #:

PARCEL ID # if KNOWN:

October 29, 2015

The Pep Boys — Manny, Moe and Jack

(this is the name of the PROPERTY OWNER executing the document)

03-9701091

(FAC ID; COM_/PROJ#)

Pep Boys Store #122

(if referred to by a specific project or the prior owner reference, i.e.: Former Joe’s Junk
Shop)

May 26, 1999

{for petroleum cleanup sites)

{for Brownfield sites)

821 West 23" Street, Panama City, Florida

(should be the physical address or location for these matters)

Permitting/Waste Cleanup

Northwest District

Bay

Charlie Reves

(DEP staff)
_(850) 595-0637 carlos.reyes@dep.state.fl.us
(Phone) (Email)

(DELEGATED Program staff, if any)

(Phone) (Email)

(if any — may be enforcement matter, or prior DRC)

14169-060-000




INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL TRANSMITTAL PACKAGE

Page 2 of 3

PROPERTY OWNER NAME: ___Pep Boys —Manny, Mo and Jack
ADDRESS: __ 3111 West Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19132
EMAIL:
PHONE:
PROPERTY REP NAME: _ Ms. Angela Banks, Director of Environmental Compliance
ADDRESS: _3111 West Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19132
EMAIL: ___Angela Banks@pepboys.com
PHONE:
CONSULTANT NAME: __Ed Keebler

ADDRESS: _201 East Orchard Street, Hammonton, New Jersey_
EMAIL: __ekeebler@ecgrouplic.com
PHONE: __(609) 704-9990

*If another Responsible Party, other than the property owner, is involved in the cleanup, please include their
information:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: ____Pep Boys — Manny, Moe & Jack
CONTACT INFO:

*If you are aware of a sale pending the processing of this IC, please include the purchaser’s information:

BUYER NAME:
CONTACT INFO:

THE DRC PACKAGE DOCUMENTS: The IC Package should be scanned into Oculus as a

single document. The email to the Agency Clerk requesting OGC Review of the IC
Package should contain the link to the IC Package to be reviewed.

EMAIL completed form and link to: LEA CRANDALL, AGENCY CLERK
Agency Clerk@dep.state.fl.us



INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL TRANSMITTAL PACKAGE
Page 3 0of 3

SITE/PROJECT SRCO WITH CONDITIONS

The Northwest District has reviewed documentation related to a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) with
Conditions recommendation for the above-referenced facility, which has a petroleum discharge dated June 22,
2015. The request for the SRCO with Conditions contains the information required in the FDEP Institutional
Controls Procedures Guidance Document dated November 2013. It should be noted that the language for the
groundwater use restriction has been slightly modified. Herein | have provided a rationale for the Northwest
District’s concurrence with the SRCO with Conditions recommendation.

Remaining contamination is located only in the groundwater.

RATIONALE:

The Northwest District has determined that the requirements of Rule 62-780.860(2), F.A.C., have
been met for the above-referenced discharge/incident(s).

Specifically,

e The groundwater contaminant plume is limited to less than a quarter acre. The remaining
contaminant levels do not pose an unacceptable risk to human health if groundwater use is
restricted.

e The minimal groundwater contamination is being addressed through a restriction in the Draft
Declaration that prohibits the use of the groundwater for the entire property. A restriction is also
proposed to prohibit the installation of any monitoring wells on the property, which are not pre-
approved by FDEP.

It is the Northwest District’s opinion that the restrictions proposed in the Draft Declaration are adequate to
ensure that remaining contamination will not pose an unacceptable risk to human health.

You will find the Attachment 5 Checklist, proof of property ownership (screenshot from county property |
appraiser website) and the Draft Institutional Control package at the following link to Oculus:

http://depedms.dep.state.fl.us:80/Oculus/servlet/shell?command=getEntity&[guid=11.3193584.1]&[profil
e=Cleanup Remediation]







ATTACHMENT 6: SAMPLE SITE/PROJECT
MANAGER MEMORANDUM TO OGC

TO: Dan Blackwell, Paralegal, FDEP Office of General Counsel, Mail Station 35
FROM: Northwest District, 160 West Government Street, Pensacola, Florida 32502
DATE: October 29, 2015

SUBJECT: SRCO with Conditions Package
DEP Facility 03-9701091
821 West 23 Street, Panama City, Florida
Discharge Date: May 26, 1999

The Northwest District has reviewed documentation related to a Site Rehabilitation
Completion Order (SRCO) with Conditions recommendation for the above-referenced
facility, which has a petroleum discharge dated May 26, 1999. The request for the
SRCO with Conditions contains the information required in the FDEP Institutional
Controls Procedures Guidance Document dated November 2013. Herein | have
provided a rationale for the Division/Program/District concurrence with the SRCO with
Conditions recommendation.’

Contact Information

FDEP Project Manager:

Charlie Reyes

Telephone #: 850-595-0637

E-mail Address: carlos.reyes@dep.state.fl.us

Source Property Owner(s):

The Pep Boys — Manny, Moe & Jack
3111 West Allegheny Avenue
Philadelphia, Pa, 19132

Property Owner’'s Representative:

Ms. Angela Banks, Director of Environmental Compliance,
The Pep Boys — Manny, Moe & Jack

3111 West Allegheny Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19132

E-mail Address: Angela Banks@pepboys.com

' Petroleum Local Programs must send this memo to PRP Local Program Coordinator. PRP technical staff will
request additional information if necessary or forward the package to FDEP OGC with a memo concurring with the
Petroleum Local Program.



Consultant:

Ed Keebler, Director,

The EC Group

201 East Orchard Street
Hammonton, New Jersey
ekeebler@ecgrouplic.com
609-704-9990

Rationale:

The Northwest District has determined that the requirements of Chapter
62-780, F.A.C. have been met for the above-referenced discharge.

Specifically,

e The groundwater contaminant plume is limited to less than a quarter acre.
The remaining contaminant levels do not pose an unacceptable risk to
human health if groundwater use is restricted.

e The minimal groundwater contamination is being addressed through a
restriction in the Draft Declaration that prohibits the use of the
groundwater for the entire property. A restriction is also proposed to
prohibit the installation of any monitoring wells on the property, which are
not pre-approved by FDEP.

It is the Northwest District’s opinion that the restrictions proposed in the Draft
Declaration are adequate to ensure that remaining contamination will not pose an
unacceptable risk to human health.

Attachments:

Draft Restrictive Covenant
IC Checklist

Supporting Documents



Pep Boys #122, Panama City, Florida

Restrictive Covenant Checklist



ATTACHMENT 5: DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE
COVENANT CHECKLIST

Does site meet statutory and rule requirements that allow an SRCO with
conditions? Yes X No

What restrictions are necessary to reduce or eliminate the risk of exposure? Consider
all affected media (i.e., groundwater, soil, surface water, and/or sediments), and
determine which type of restrictions are required for each affected medium.

The following technical checklist applies to RMO |l sites, which most commonly have
contaminated groundwater and/or soil. For RMO Il sites, please explain in the cover
memo for the RC package how the rule criteria are met and what restrictions are being
proposed for the source property and any other affected properties. Decisions for RMO
Il contaminated sites are very site-specific and may be based on risk assessment
analysis or include properties other than the source property; therefore, these sites do
not lend themselves to a simple checklist for the technical aspects of site closure.
Additionally, the checklist below is a shortened summary of the details provided in
Subsection 62-780.680(2), F.A.C. Please refer to the rule for the specific criteria that
must be met.

If groundwater is contaminated:
Is an interim control proposed?;
OR

(a)ls the plume stable or shrinking?
(b) Is the plume contained within the property boundaries?

X__(c) Is the plume less than % acre in size? If not, then which of the following
alternative scenarios applies (check one or more, as applicable):

K
X

(___) groundwater meets low yield or poor quality designation. Please refer to
guidance available at
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/quick_topics/publications/wc/Guidance
for_Evaluation_of Low Yield Poor Quality Criteria.pdf;

(__) an engineering control (EC) prevents plume migration. If an EC is used,
e.g., a slurry wall, it should be in place and PE-certified, and it should be
identified on an exhibit to the RC (usually Exhibit B) that is a Survey
showing the size and location of the EC including State Plane
Coordinates or geographical coordinates for four corners .

(___) plume affects or may potentially affect only a marine surface water body.

X __(d) Does the Property currently include stormwater swales, stormwater
detention or retention facilities or ditches? If so, the PRSR should include
an exhibit to the RC (usually Exhibit B) that is a survey map identifying the
size and location of the existing stormwater features. The RC should
include language stating that these existing stormwater features should not
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be altered, modified or expanded without prior FDEP Division of Waste
Management approval in writing, followed by a recorded amendment to the
RC.

If soil is contaminated:

(a) Direct Exposure criteria have been met. Check one or more of the

following, as applicable:

(__) The Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., commercial/industrial SCTLs are met;

(__) An engineering control (EC) prevents direct exposure to contaminated
soils (which may exceed the commercial/industrial SCTLs with an EC)
[See *Note below];

(___) The soil meets alternative SCTLs using site-specific soil properties;

(__) Soil concentrations of the site-specific fractions of TRPHs do not exceed
the Chapter 62-777, F.A.C., commercial/industrial SCTLs for the TRPH
fractions;

(___) The 95% UCL approach is utilized to calculate average soil contaminant
concentrations. If the 95% UCL approach is used, please describe this
in the cover memo and include the exposure unit and parcel size.

(b) Leachability criteria have been met. Check one or more of the following,

as applicable:

(___) Soil contaminant concentrations do not exceed the alternative
leachability-based SCTLs established pursuant to Ch. 62-777, F.A.C.,
Figure 8;

(___) Direct leachability testing was used to meet rule criteria (e.g., SPLP or
TCLP); please refer to guidance at
http://www.dep .state fl.us/waste/quick topics/publications/wc/Guidancef
orDeterminingLeachabilitybySPLPAnalysisDraftVersion1-8.pdf;

(___) An EC that prevents water infiltration has been implemented (e.g., an
impervious cap such as a concrete slab, parking lot, building foundation,
etc.) [See *Note below];

(__) The soil meets alternative SCTLs using site-specific soil properties;

(___) Soil concentrations of the site-specific fractions of TRPHs do not exceed
the alternative leachability-based SCTLs for the TRPH fractions;

(___ ) PRSR has demonstrated, based on site-specific conditions and at least
a year of groundwater monitoring data that contaminants will not leach at
concentrations that exceed the rule criteria.

*Note: If an EC is used to address either Direct Exposure or Leachability for soil
contamination, it must be in place and PE-certified, and it should be identified on an
exhibit to the RC (usually Exhibit B) that is a Survey showing the size and location of the
EC and including State Plane Coordinates or geographical coordinates for four corners.

If soil contamination presents a Direct Exposure threat, and the PRSR is

not utilizing an EC, then the Land Use Restriction language listing the prohibited
uses is included in the RC.
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If the PRSR has elected to use an EC to prevent exposure to
contaminated soil, then the Land Use Restriction language has been deleted
from the RC.

Restriction Location: Entire Property X Portion of Property

Why are these restrictions adequate? (Found in letter to owner preliminarily agreeing to use
of conditional SRCO.) Based on analytical results, the site appears to meet the requirements for
conditional closure and additional monitoring would not appear to lead to any other conclusion at this time

SRCO will be issued after RC recorded (Final RC). X | or
SRCO will not be issued after RC recorded (Interim RC).

If a restrictive covenant is appropriate, the following supporting documents should be
provided to the FDEP OGC:

Copy of the deed is included. Yes X No

Does the name of the owner/grantee on the deed match the name of the person
who claims to be the property owner? Yes X No

Property ownership confirmed on county internet web site. Yes X No

Legal description of the entire property (Exhibit A to covenant) is included even if only a
portion of the property will be encumbered/restricted. Yes X No

If only a portion of the parcel will be restricted, then:

A Specific Purpose Survey, Boundary Survey or Sketches to Accompany
Descriptions (as defined under Chapter 5J-17, F.A.C.) prepared using the minimum
technical standards (MTS)(collectively referred to as a “Survey”) should be provided,
and it should include four corners labeled with the State Plane Coordinates (SPC) system
or geographical coordinates, clearly labeling the attachment as Exhibit “B,” and labeling
the encumbered area on the attachment as “restricted area” or another phrase that
tracks the RC language] (Exhibit B to covenant).

Yes No N/A _X

Title Report is included [Title search commences with instrument constituting root of title
under Marketable Record Title Act (MRTA) that is at least 30 years old and
includes review of all subsequently recorded instruments, and prior recorded
instruments that are not eliminated by MRTA.] Yes X No

Tax Lien information — either that lien has been removed or copy of lien—is
included. Yes No N/A _X

Easements are included (list of any easements & copies of recorded easements.)

59



Yes X No N/A

A Diagram of the location of the easements in relation to the restricted area is included.
Yes X No N/A

Leases — copies of all recorded leases, subleases and assigned leases are included.
Yes No N/A _X

UCC Liens — copies of and releases from any liens are included.
Yes No N/A_ X

A completed and signed Subordination or Joinder and Consent is included only for any
liens, leases, easements or other encumbrances that are in material conflict with
the provisions of the RC. Yes___ No__ N/A_X

A completed and signed Subordination of Mortgage is included only for each financial
institution or lender of existing mortgages for which a material conflict exists with
the provisions of the RC. Yes No N/A X

Is 95% UCL analysis used? Yes _ No X
If yes, what is the exposure unit and parcel size? :

Has the PRSR provided actual notice of the proposed IC/EC to all mortgagors and

holders of liens, leases or other encumbrances on the property?
Yes X No There are no mortgagors and holders of liens, leases or other encumbrances on

the property
Has the PRSR published constructive notice regarding use of IC/EC based upon
preliminary approval of the Conditional No Further Action Proposal?
Yes _X__No_
If yes, where Panama City News Herald and when __May 22, 2015__7

Has the 30-day comment period elapsed? Yes _x No___

Cover memo to Tallahassee is included. Yes X No ___

Site/Project Mgr. Name__Edward Keebler/The EC Group

Address 201 East Orchard Street, Hammonton, NJ 08037
Email ekeebler@ecgroupllc.com
Phone 609-704-9990

Prop. Owner Rep. Name Edward Keebler/The EC Group

Address 201 East Orchard Street, Hammonton, NJ 08037
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Email___ekeebler@ecgroupllc.com
Phone___ 609-704-9990

Prop. Owner Name___The Pep Boys - Manny, Moe & Jack/Angela Banks
Address 3111 West Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19132

Email  Angela_Banks@Pepboys.com

Phone  215-430-9645

Contractor Name  Apex Environmental
Address 10220 Harney Road NE, Thonotosassa, FL. 33592

Email LSchmaltz@apexcos.com
Phone (813) 248-8558

MAIL:
e District-lead sites — mail directly to FDEP OGC Tallahassee.

e Contracted-local-government-lead sites — mail directly to the FDEP Local
Program Coordinator who will contact the appropriate Tallahassee technical
support for review prior to OGC review.
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This instrument prepared by:

Joshua Talley, AVP & Supervising Counse B

Real Estate, Licensing and Environ erﬁaf ~

The Pep Boys — Manny, Moe & Jack,

3111 West Allegheny Avenue /Jffa

Pennsylvania, 19132 \B \
2N

DECLARATION bF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

THIS DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT (hereinafter “Declaration”)
is made by The Pep Boys — Manny, Moe & Jack, a Pennsylvania corporation
(hereinafter “GRANTOR") and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
(hereinafter “FDEP”).

RECITALS
A. GRANTOR is the fee simple owner of that certain real property situated in the
County of Bay, State of Florida, more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached
hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter the “Property”)
B. The FDEP Facility Identification Number for the Property is 03-9701091. The

facility name at the time of this Declaration is Pep Boys Store #122. This Declaration
addresses the discharge that was reported to the FDEP on May 26, 1999.

Page 1 of6



C. A 550-gallon used oil underground storage tank (UST) was removed in
December 1998. A groundwater sample collected at the time of removal indicated
naphthalene concentrations in groundwater in excess of the FDEP Groundwater
Cleanup Target Level for Resource Protection/Recovery in effect at the time of the UST
closure. Groundwater monitoring wells were installed and groundwater investigations
were conducted. Active groundwater remediation was conducted during 2003.
Additional monitoring wells were installed and periodic groundwater monitoring has
been conducted since 2003 to 2014. The long term monitoring indicates a stable plume
of contamination. The discharge of petroleum products, including benzene,
naphthalene and acenaphthene, along with arsenic, on the Property is documented in
the following reports that are incorporated by reference:

1. Long Term Natural Attenuation Monitoring Report submitted by Apex
Companies, LLC of Thonotosassa, Florida dated October 30, 2013
2. Long Term Natural Attenuation Monitoring é)gort submitted by Apex
Companies, LLC of Thonotosassa, Flori dat\'ed January 7, 2014
3. Long Term Natural Attenuation Monitoring Report submitted by Apex
Companies, LLC of Thonotosassa, Fforida dat d May 27, 2014
4. Long Term Natural Attenuation Monitering Report submitted by Apex
Companies, LLC of Thonotosas V:{o ‘da dated September 23, 2014
Cl. The reports noted in Recital GG?O h thenature and extent of the
contamination described in Recital € # tts\ cated on the Property. These reports
confirm that contaminated groufd: r%s\g' ined by Chapter 62-780, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), xqs 6 the Property. Also, these reports document that
the groundwater contamination e no “extend beyond the Property boundary that the
extent of the groundwater contamination does not exceed 1/4 acre, and the
groundwater contamination is not migrating. This declaration imposes restrictions on
the use of groundwater and groundwater should not be utilized. No additional
groundwater remediation is proposed.

Cll. It is the intent that the restrictions in this Declaration reduce or eliminate the risk
of exposure of users or occupants of the Property and the environment to the
contaminants and to reduce or eliminate the threat of migration of the contaminants.

CIl. FDEP has agreed to issue a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order with
Conditions (hereinafter “Order”) upon recordation of this Declaration. FDEP can
unilaterally revoke the Order if the conditions of this Declaration or of the Order are not
met. Additionally, if concentrations of benzene, naphthalene, acenaphthene and
arsenic increase above the levels approved in the Order, or if a subsequent discharge
occurs at the Property, FDEP may require site rehabilitation to reduce concentrations of
contamination to the levels allowed by the applicable FDEP rules. The Order relating to
FDEP Facility No. 03-9701091 can be found by contacting the appropriate FDEP district
office or Tallahassee program area.
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G. GRANTOR deems it desirable and in the best interest of all present and future
owners of the Property that an Order be obtained and that the Property be held subject
to certain restrictions, all of which are more particularly hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, to induce FDEP to issue the Order and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged
by each of the undersigned parties, GRANTOR agrees as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. GRANTOR hereby imposes the following restrictions and requirements:

a. i. There shall be no use of the groundwater under the Property by Grantor or
any future owners of the Property. There sha{yaé‘_»no drilling for water conducted
on the Property by Grantor or any future owr{ol;s of the Property, nor shall any
wells be installed on the Property by Grantor, Qriy future owners of the Property
other than monitoring wells pre-approved in [itin%by FDEP’s Division of Waste
Management (DWM) in addition to any authorizations required by the Division of
Water Resource Management (DW M)'@ the Water Management District
(WMD). y \ 4

b, ¥

7 ‘-“_ W <
ee>oht e Property by Grantor or any future

a.ii. For any dewatering acti
owners of the Property, aplan pbrq?eti by FDEP's DWM must be in place to
address and ensure th& app! o\p 'a}e handling, treatment and disposal of any
extracted groundwater t t may be contaminated.

a.iii. Attached as Exhibit B, and incorporated by reference herein, is a Survey
identifying the size and location of existing stormwater swales, stormwater
detention or retention facilities, and ditches on the Property. Such existing
stormwater features shall not be altered, modified or expanded by Grantor or any
future owners of the Property, and there shall be no construction by Grantor or
any future owners of the Property of new stormwater swales, stormwater
detention or retention facilities or ditches on the Property without prior written
approval from FDEP’s DWM in addition to any authorizations required by the
DWRM and the WMD. A revised exhibit must be recorded when any stormwater
feature is altered, modified, expanded, or constructed.

3. In the remaining paragraphs, all references to “GRANTOR” and “FDEP” shall also
mean and refer to their respective successors and assigns.

4. For the purpose of monitoring the restrictions contained herein, FDEP is hereby

granted a right of entry upon and access to the Property at reasonable times and with
reasonable notice to GRANTOR or any future owners of the Property.
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5. ltis the intention of GRANTOR that this Declaration shall touch and concern the
Property, run with the land and with the title to the Property, and shall apply to and be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of GRANTOR and FDEP, and to any and all
parties hereafter having any right, title or interest in the Property or any part thereof.
FDEP may enforce the terms and conditions of this Declaration by injunctive relief and
other appropriate available legal remedies. Any forbearance on behalf of FDEP to
exercise its right in the event of the failure of GRANTOR to comply with the provisions
of this Declaration shall not be deemed or construed to be a waiver of FDEP’s rights
hereunder. This Declaration shall continue in perpetuity, unless otherwise modified in
writing by GRANTOR and FDEP as provided in paragraph 7 hereof. These restrictions
may also be enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction by any other person, firm,
corporation, or governmental agency that is substantially benefited by these restrictions.
If GRANTOR does not or will not be able to comply with any or all of the provisions of
this Declaration, GRANTOR shall notify FDEP in writing within three (3) calendar days.
Additionally, GRANTOR shall notify FDEP thirty (30) days prior to any conveyance or
sale, granting or transferring the Property or portionthereof, to any heirs, successors,
assigns or grantees, including, without limitation, thi ;éts\n“\xgeyance of any security
interest in said Property. & /N ‘»\

A \
6. In order to ensure the perpetual nature 6f this behlaration, GRANTOR shall reference
these restrictions in any subsequent lease r éd}o_f‘conveyance, including the
recording book and page of record of this\Declaration. Furthermore, prior to the entry
into a landlord-tenant relationship with respe _:,t_o the Property, GRANTOR agrees to
notify in writing all proposed te rﬁs.\ tkiaffiéperty of the existence and contents of this

Declaration of Restrictive Coviné\ﬁ 0 B

7. This Declaration is binding urhij\a release of covenant is executed by FDEP Secretary
(or designee) and is recorded in the public records of the county in which the land is
located. To receive prior approval from FDEP to remove any requirement herein,
cleanup target levels established pursuant to Florida Statutes and FDEP rules must be
achieved. This Declaration may be modified in writing only. Any subsequent
amendment must be executed by both GRANTOR (or any future owners of the
Property) and FDEP and be recorded by GRANTOR (or any future owners of the
Property) as an amendment hereto.

8. If any provision of this Declaration is held to be invalid by any court of competent
jurisdiction, the invalidity of that provision shall not affect the validity of any other
provisions of the Declaration. All such other provisions shall continue unimpaired in full
force and effect.

9. GRANTOR covenants and represents that on the date of execution of this
Declaration that GRANTOR is seized of the Property in fee simple and has good right to
create, establish, and impose this restrictive covenant on the use of the Property.
GRANTOR also covenants and warrants that the Property is free and clear of any and
all liens, mortgages, or encumbrances that could impair GRANTOR'S rights to impose
the restrictive covenant described in this Declaration.

Page 4 of 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF GRANTOR has executed this instrument, this
day of . e

GRANTOR
The Pep Boys — Manny, Moe & Jack

By:
Name:
Title:

3111 West Allegheny Avenue
Philadelphia,PA 19132

o

\ 4
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence 4(// A 2

Witness
Print Name:

Witness
Print Name:

STATE OF )

COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
20, by

Personally Known OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced

Signature of Notary Public

Page 5 of 6



Approved as to form by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Office of
General Counsel.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
has executed this instrument, this day of .20 _,

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

By:
Emile D. Hamilton
District Director

FDEP Northwest District

160 West Government Street, Suite 308
la, Florida 32502-5794

& \
Signed, sealed and delivered in the prese@“@f‘: N
B \> N N\
Witness: / \ \\_ ‘Date:
Print Name: N ek
/ \\\Y - 4

Witness: L Date:
Print Name: \\%L; el
STATE OF v )
COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ;
20 __,by as representative for the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection.

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

Signature of Notary Public

Print Name of Notary Public
Commission No.
Commission Expires:

Page 6 of 6



EXHIBIT A — LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Commence at the Northwest Corner of Section 32, Township 3 South, Range 14 West,
Bay County, Florida; thence South along the West line of said Section 32 for 50.00 feet
to the South right of way line of 23™ Street; thence South 89°19'39” East along said
South right of way line for 674.92 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue South
89°19'39” East along said South right way line for 200.00 feet; thence South 01°05'48”
West for 401.21 feet to the Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according to the
plat recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 68 in the Public Records of Bay County, Florida;
thence South 50°54:48” West along the Northwesterly line of Lots 15, 14, 13, and 12,
Edgewood, according to said Plat for 261.78 feet; thence North 01°05;48” East for
568.64 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to easements granted to the City of Panama City, Florida, by instruments dated
August 2, 1983, and recorded in Bay County Ofﬁcia{B ecords Boo 942, at Pages 188
and 193; Easement from Joe E. Hutchison ad wifé 're\éd,ell M. Hutchison to City of
Panama City, Florida, dated June 9, 1969 and em}ded‘-'n“Bay County Official Records
Book 277 at Page 53; and Easement grant to GUlf Power Company dated February

12, 1976, and recorded in Bay County Official Records Book 567 at Page 744.

>




EXHIBIT B - SITE SURVEY
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NW CORNER OF THE NW
1/2, SECTION 32, TS3,
RF 14w, BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

GRID M:434535.087)

GRID E:1587898.950
LATITUDE: 30°11°22.645")
LONGITUDE: -B5'40'22.973)

88

BOUNDARY SURVEY OF RESTRICTED PROPERTY =‘=DF
FOR

PEP BOYS

821 23RD STREET WEST, PANAMA CITY,
FI.ORIDA BEING IN SE(."!'IDN 32, TOWNSHIP 3
SOUTH, RANGE %fng"gir BAY COUNTY,

SURVEY DATE: MAY 11, 20156
PLAT DATE; MAY 18, 2015

GRAPHIC SCALE:7 INCH= 40 FT.

NOTE:
F’DRI‘ PIPES FROM DROP

INLETS AND POND ARE UNDER DEBRIS
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PROPERTY OF
SIDNEY SAVELLE,
OR BODK 1369,

TRUSTEE
PG 311

SURVEYOR'S LEGAL DESCRIPTION
BASED UPON NAD 1983 COCRDINATE SYSTEM
RESTRICTED PROPERTY

Commence at the Northwest Corner of Secson 32, Township § South, Range 14
Weat, Bay County, Flarida; thence South slong the West lioe of said Secdan 32
ot 50.00 feet o the South right of way line of 23nd Stress; theac § B9 degroes 19
rainwtes 39 seconds E along mid South right of way line for 674.92 feet to the
Pount of Beginning; thence continue § 88 degrees 37 minures 35 seconds E along
said South sight of way line for 200.00 fees; theace S 01 degres 48 minutes 24
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the Point of Beginning

t

STORM PIFE
LOCATION CANNi

RECORD LEGAL DESCRIFTION

Commence st the Northwess Comer of Section 32, Toweship 3 South, Range 14
West, Bay Couary, Flosids; theace South aloeg the West ke of xaid Section 32
foz 50.00 feet to the South tight of way line of 231d Streer, thence § B9 degrees 19
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for 261.78 fecr; theace N 01 degooe 05 mimores 48 seconds B For 568,64 fest o

the Poiat of Beginaing,
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ATTACHMENT A: CERTIFIED COPY OF DEED
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¢+ QFFICIAL RECORDS o=
BK 1288 PG 1484

Prepared By:
Janet R. Seligman, Esquire
Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel

2000 Market Street, l0th Floor
i i FILEY 80-32557
philadelphia, PA 19103 BAY COUI L F IDA

WARRANTY DEED (Statutory Form - Section 68%.02 F.5.)

THIS INDENTURE, Made this the _1lth of gggummsr ; 1990,
BETWEEN T. R. MULDOWNBEY, of thé County O ¥, State of Florida,
{hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), and THE PEP BOYS - MANNY,
MOE & JACK, a Pennsylvania corporation qualified to do business
in the State of Florida, whose principal place of busineas is
located at 3111 West Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19132 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee").

WITNESSETH, That saild Grantor, for and in consideration of the
sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.00), and
other good and valuable considerations to said Grantor in hand
paid by said Grantee, the receipt whereof is hersby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained and sold to the said Grantee, and
Grantee's successors and assigns forever, the following described
land, situate, lying and being in Bay County, Florida, to-wit:

Commence at the Northwest Corner of Section 32, Township 3 .
South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida; thence South along i
the West line of said Section 32 for 50.00 feet to the South :
right of way line of 23rd Street; thence 589°19'33'E along ;
gaid South right of wnI line for 674.92 feet to the Point of

Beginning; thence continue $89°19'39°E along said South right !
of way line for 200.00 feet; thence 501°05'48" for 401.21
feet to the Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Bdgewcod, according
to the plat recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 68, in the Public
Records of Bay County, Florida; thence $50°54'48"W along the
worthwesterly line of Lots 15, 14, 13 and 12, Edgewood,
according to said Plat for 261.78 feet; thence ND1°05'4B8"E
for 568.64 feet to the Point of Beginning.

subject to easements and restrictions of record, if any,
which are specifically not extended or reimposed hereby.

eal Bstate Tax P 1 .: 14169-060-000

rantor mcgo?n aﬁi mgr%ﬁ& a%uve esérsi%e Gpmggrty not homestead.

And said Grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said
land, and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all
perscns whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set Grantoxr's hand and
seal the day and year first above written, ’

Signed, sealed and delivered
in our presence:

W?‘Qfm %ﬁfsﬂﬁ_mm
ne e R, Muldowney

il Mzadeutt/

Bed boe. Tex Pd, $— 10220

BCL #800-105075 DT Nig, Dot Tex A &
fntangible: Tak P, § cmemrrmmics
‘Hgrold Bozzel, Clerh, Bay Cauty
ily: P&
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STATE OF PLORIDA

COUNTY OF BAY *® OFFICIAL RECORDS #«
BK 1288 PG 14B5

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day before me, an officer duly
gualified to take acknowledgments, personally appeared

T.R., MULDOWNEY to me known to be the person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknwledqed before me that
he executed the same and that the premises herein conveyed is not

hemestead.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last . .
aforesaid this the _ J/Th day of _Q%L, 1990, . 1¥ R

PYTTTN
o
<}
o

My Commission Expires: Y[ZT, I
=

Ty
..‘.|--"_'

RECORD AND RETURN TO: BCL #800-105075 DT
Janet R. Seligman, Bsguire

Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel
2000 Market Street, l0th Ploor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

RCD: SEP 12 1990 @ 4:22 PM
HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK

{Q-G\:“F% .. ACERTIFIED TRUE COPY
S o, Y BILLKINSAUL CLERK

Y

tmi I = ' ;
Vs eits by Habiisl e focu 0D

Deputy Clerk



Updated O + & Report
Westcor L.and Title

INSURANCE COMPANY
OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT

SEARCH NO. 15-58109 RUSH

AGENT NO. FL1008
THE ATTACHED REPORT IS ISSUED TO DIAMOND TITLE AGENCY, INC. THE ATTACHED
REPORT MAY NOT BE RELIED ON BY ANY OTHER PARTY. NO LIABILITY IS ASSUMED BY
WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR ANY UNAUTHORIZED USE OR
RELIANCE. THIS OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO
FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 627.7843 AND LIABILITY HEREUNDER FOR INCORRECT

INFORMATION IS LIMITED TO THE SUM OF $1,000.00

The attached Report prepared in accordance with the instructions given by the user named above includes a
listing of the owner(s) of record of the land described herein together with current ad valorem tax information
and a listing and copies of all open or unsatisfied leases, mortgages and judgments recorded in the Official
Records Books of Bay County, Florida that appear to encumber the title to said land. It is the responsibility of
the party named above to verify receipt of each document listed. If a copy of any document listed is not
received, the office issuing this Report must be contacted immediately. This Report does not include
easements, restrictions, notices or other documents not listed above.

This Report does not insure or guarantee the validity of sufficiency of any document attached, or is it to be
considered a title insurance policy, an opinion of title, a guarantee of title or as any other form of guarantee or
warranty of title. This Report shall not be used for the issuance of any title insurance policy or form.

Use of the term "Report" herein refers to this Ownership and Encumbrance Report and the documents attached
hereto.

Period searched: From 01/09/2015 to 12/23/2015 @ 08:00 AM

The land referred to herein is described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest Corner of Section 32, Township 3 South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida; thence South
along the West line of said Section 32 for 50.00 feet to the South right of way line of 23rd Street; thence S 89 degrees 19
minutes 39 seconds E along said South right of way line for 674.92 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue § 89 degrees
19 minutes 39 seconds E along said South right of way line for 200.00 feet; thence S 01 degree 05 minutes 48 seconds W for
401.21 feet to the Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according to the plat recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 68, in the Public
Records of Bay County, Florida; thence S 50 degrees 54 minutes 48 seconds W along the Northwesterly line of Lots 15, 14, 13
and 12, Edgewood, according to said plat for 261.78 feet; thence N 01 degree 05 minutes 48 seconds E for 568.64 feet to the

Point of Beginning.
Westcor Land Title Insurance Company

Telephone #(866) 200-3366

Dated: December 24, 2015

DOCUMENT APPROVED "JUNE 18, 1993", BY THE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Ownership and Encumbrance Report.RTF



Page 2

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT

Plant Order #. 15-58109

Record Title appears to be vested in:

The Pep Boys - Manny, Moe & Jack, a Pennsylvania Corporation
by virtue of the following:

Deeds recorded in Official Records Book 1288, Pages 1482 and 1484, of the Public Records of Bay
County, Florida.

Ad Valorem taxes appear to be paid through the year 2015

Encumbrances:
1. Payment of any special lien/assessments imposed by City, County, and/or State.
NOTE: This County may have special lien/assessments imposed by the local municipality. These
lien/assessments are not discovered in a title search or shown above. These special assessments typically
create a lien on real property. The municipality which governs subject property must be contacted to
verify payment status.

2. No new documents found since 01/09/2015 and Order # 15-1695.

Ownership and Encumbrance Report
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_ S e
Parcel: 14169-060-000 Acres: 2. 555 B
PEP BOYS
821 23RD STW
$150,000 on 09-1990 Reason=Y Qual=Q
MANNY, MOE & JACK I
3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE D
PHILADELPHIA, PA 191321116

Bay County makes every effor to produce the most accurate information possible. Nov

taxroll.
Date prm!od 12124115 : 10:45:06

702,625
680,990

35,807
1,419,522
1,419,522

warranties, exrreued or il';lpl' ied, are
hemin, its Use or interpretation. The assessment information Is from the last certified taxroll. All data Is subj

o A

0
1,419,522

ded for the data
the next cerlified




Peggy Brannon - Bay County Tax Collector

Page 1 of 1

NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES & NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

BILL # R 461070 2015
REAL ESTATE TAX/NOTICE RECEIFT FOR BAY COUNTY

TAXING AUTRGRITY HMILLAGE RATO TAA AMOUNT
SCHOOL RLE 00495300 $7,131.10
COUNTY .00465000 $6,686,75
PANAMA CITY .00397400 $5,714.66
NW FL WATER MGT 00003780, $54.36
€O MOSQUITO 00020000 $287.60
SCHOOL DISC 00154800 $2,801.25
TOTAL AD-VALOREM: $22,675.72

HOR-ADNALOREM ASSESSMENTS

TAXING AVTHORITY | AR AMOUNT
TOTAL NON-AD YALOREM: 1 $0.00
COMBINED TAXES & ASMTS: $22,675.72
FEe S A i Ak ®
bmmmn': ool . $907.03
UNPAID BALANCE: $0.00
Exemptions:
Property Address:
821 23RD ST W
PANAMA CITY 32405

http://tc.co.bay.fl.us/Property/Print

Property Appraisers Site
PROPERTY # R 14169-050-000

PEP BOYS

MANNY, MOE & JACK

3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132-1116

$1,438,011.00
$1,438,011,00
$1,438,011.00

EATR T WALLIE

FAXABLE URLLIE

=% Pun %
Last Payment:  11/24/2015 Receipt number: 5266848
Amount Collected: $21,768.69 Discount Amount: $907.03

12/24/2015



-« OFFICLAL RECORDS =« FILER 90-32550
UL 1208 PG L4802 BAY GOUNTY, FLORIDA

PERSONAL REFPRESENTATIVE'S DEED

P‘i“
THLS DEED, wade this _| day of , 1990, by and

between Shirley S. Childree as personal Reffesentative of the
Estate of Jesse M. Childree. deceasad, Grantor, as to an
undivided one-half interest, and The Pep Boys - Manny, Moe &
Jack., a Pennsylvania corporation, whose address ias 3111 Allegheny
Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 19132, Grantee :
WITNESSETH;

That for and in consideration of the sum of 'Ten Dollars
($10.00) and other valuable consideration, the recelpt of which
is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to authority vested in

Grantor under that Order of the circuit Court, Bay County.

Florida, dated July 5, 195%0, Grantor does hersby grant, bargain,

sell and convey unto the Grantee, its successors 33’:‘;3' assigns, the

following described property located in Bay County, Florida:s

commence at the Northwest cornerx of Section 32,
mownship 3 South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida.
Thence South along the West line of said Section 32 for
50.00 feet to the South right of way line of 23xd
Street; thance South 89°19'38%" East along said South
right of way line fox 674.92 feet to the Point of
Beginning. ‘Thence continue South 885°19%'39" East along
said South right of way line for 200.00 feet; thence
gouth 01°05'48" 401.21 feet to the
Northwestexrly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according to
the plat recorded in Plat Boock 8, Page 6B, in the
Public Records of Bay County, Florida. Thence South
50°54'48" West along the Northwesterly line of Lots 15,
14, 13 and 12, Edgewood, according to said Plat for
261.78 feet; thence North 01°05'4B" East for 568.64
feet to the Point of Beginning.

Grantor herein affirms the above described property not homastead.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD in as £ull and ample manner as held and
enjoyed by the maid Jesse Childree during his lifetime.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set her hand

Deed Doc. Tax Pd Sj.l_a-_sg
Mig. Doc. Tox Pd. § —
Intangible Tax Pd §

Harold Boazel, Clerk, Bay County
By: D.C
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and seal, the day and year Eirst abuve written.
Signed, scalod and delivered
in the presence of1
SEAL)
Shirliey 5.9C roe
Personal Representative for
the Estate of Josse Childree
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BAY

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer
duly authorized in the state aforesaid and in the County afore-
said to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Shirley S.
childree to me known to be the person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and she acknowledged before me
that she axecuted the same for the uses and purposas therein

expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State

N
last aforesaid this IE day of July, 1990.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

124378

i’

roD: SEP
HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK
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12z 1990 @ 4:22 PM
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rroparved By

Janet R. Seligman, Esquire

Fox, Rothschild, o'ngécg ;lrrnnkcl

2000 Market Strect, t oor .

Phi FILEX 90-32557
Philadelphia, PA 19103 BAY COUNTY. FLORIDA

WARRANTY DEED (Statutory Form - Scction 689.02 F.S5.)

THIS INDENTURE, Made this the llth of %E%E « 1990,
BETWEEN T. R. MULDOWNEY, of the¢ County o ay, State cof Florida,
(hereinaftor referred to as “Grantor"), and THE PEP BOYS - MANNY,
MOE & JACK, a Pennsylvania corporation gualified teo do business
in the State of Florida, whose principal Elace of business is
located at 3111 West Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19132 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee").

WITNESSETH, That said Grantor, for and in consideration of the
sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.00), and
other good and valuable considerations te said Grantor in hand
aid by said Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
ﬁaa granted, bargained and sc0ld to the said Grantee, and
Grantee's successors and asgsigns forever, the following described
land, situate, lying and being in Bay County, Plorida, to-wit:

Commence at the Northwest Corner of Section 32, Township 3
South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida; thence South along
the West line of said Bection 32 for 50.00 feet to the South
right of way line of 23rd Street; thence 889°19'39"E along
said South right of way line for 674.92 feet to the Point of
Beginning; thence continue S89°19'35"E along said South right
of way line for 200.00 feet; thence S01°05'48" for 401.21
feet to the Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according
to the plat recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 68, in the Public
Recoxds of Bay County, Florida; thence §50°54'48"W along the
Northwesterly line of Lots 15, 14, 13 and 12, Edgewcod,
according to said Plat for 261.78 feet; thence NOL°05'48"E
for 568.64 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to easements and restrictions of record, if any,
which are specifically not extended or reimposed hereby.

te T Parc .3 14169~ -
grea%'.kor@ ﬂ-«‘-&?-afn affirms tﬁél aﬁove dascrélghe G#rngquty not homestead.
And said Grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said
land, and will defend the same against the lawful claime of all
persone whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and
seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in our presence:

4 ¥4 42| M(Seall
witnegs |77 T.R. Muldowney

-t
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‘Hareld Buz:el, Clork, Bay County
‘By: = ‘R’L o %
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STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BAY = OFFICIAL RECORDS s+«
BK 1288 PG 1485

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day bofore me, an officer duly
qualified to take acknowledgments, personally appearcd

T.R. MULDOWNEY to me known to be the person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged before me that
he executed the =ame and that the premises herein conveyed is not
homestead.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last .
aforesaid thisg the [f/TL  day of S)t‘qzﬁiu Laae ¢ 1990, ¥ de.,

v,

otary c, ate ©

Eha o
LI o

My Commission Expires: 8477/‘73"
L

RECORD AND RETURN TO: BCL #800-105075 DT
Janet R. Seligman, Esquire

Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel
2000 Market Street, 1l0th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

RCD: SEP 12 1990 @ 4:22 PM
HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK




Westcor Land Title
INSURANCE COMPANY

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT
SEARCH NO. 15-58109 RUSH

AGENT NO. FL1008
THE ATTACHED REPORT IS ISSUED TO DIAMOND TITLE AGENCY, INC. THE ATTACHED
REPORT MAY NOT BE RELIED ON BY ANY OTHER PARTY. NO LIABILITY IS ASSUMED BY
WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR ANY UNAUTHORIZED USE OR
RELIANCE. THIS OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO
FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 627.7843 AND LIABILITY HEREUNDER FOR INCORRECT
INFORMATION IS LIMITED TO THE SUM OF $1,000.00

The attached Report prepared in accordance with the instructions given by the user named above includes a
listing of the owner(s) of record of the land described herein together with current ad valorem tax information
and a listing and copies of all open or unsatisfied leases, mortgages and judgments recorded in the Official
Records Books of Bay County, Florida that appear to encumber the title to said land. It is the responsibility of
the party named above to verify receipt of each document listed. If a copy of any document listed is not
received, the office issuing this Report must be contacted immediately. This Report does not include
easements, restrictions, notices or other documents not listed above.

This Report does not insure or guarantee the validity of sufficiency of any document attached, or is it to be
considered a title insurance policy, an opinion of title, a guarantee of title or as any other form of guarantee or
warranty of title. This Report shall not be used for the issuance of any title insurance policy or form.

Use of the term "Report" herein refers to this Ownership and Encumbrance Report and the documents attached
hereto.

Period searched: From 01/09/2015 to 12/23/2015 @ 08:00 AM

The land referred to herein is described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest Corner of Section 32, Township 3 South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida; thence South
along the West line of said Section 32 for 50.00 feet to the South right of way line of 23rd Street; thence S 89 degrees 19
minutes 39 seconds E along said South right of way line for 674.92 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue S 89 degrees
19 minutes 39 seconds E along said South right of way line for 200.00 feet; thence S 01 degree 05 minutes 48 seconds W for
401.21 feet to the Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according to the plat recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 68, in the Public
Records of Bay County, Florida; thence S 50 degrees 54 minutes 48 seconds W along the Northwesterly line of Lots 15, 14, 13
and 12, Edgewood, according to said plat for 261.78 feet; thence N 01 degree 05 minutes 48 seconds E for 568.64 feet to the
Point of Beginning.

Westcor Land Title Insurance Company
Telephone #(866) 200-3366
Dated: December 24, 2015

DOCUMENT APPROVED "JUNE 18, 1993", BY THE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Ownership and Encumbrance Report.RTF



Page 2

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT

Plant Order #. 15-58109

Record Title appears to be vested in:

The Pep Boys - Manny, Moe & Jack, a Pennsylvania Corporation
by virtue of the following:

Deeds recorded in Official Records Book 1288, Pages 1482 and 1484, of the Public Records of Bay
County, Florida.

Ad Valorem taxes appear to be paid through the year 2015

Encumbrances:

1. Payment of any special lien/assessments imposed by City, County, and/or State.
NOTE: This County may have special lien/assessments imposed by the local municipality. These
lien/assessments are not discovered in a title search or shown above. These special assessments typically

create a lien on real property. The municipality which govemns subject property must be contacted to
verify payment status.

2.  No new documents found since 01/09/2015 and Order # 15-1695.

Ownership and Encumbrance Report
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Peggy Brannon - Bay County Tax Collector Page 1 of 1

NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES & NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

BILL # R 461070 2015 Property Appraisers Site
REAL ESTATE TAX/NOTICE RECEIPT FOR BAY COUNTY PROPERTY # R 14169-060-000
PEP BOYS

TAAING AUTHORTY MILLAGE RA TAX AMOUNT
SCHOOL RLE 004959004 s715.00 MANNY, MOE & JACK
COUNTY 0046 _s6ee6.75 3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE
PANAMA CITY 0367400 $571455 pPHILADELPHIA, PA 19132-1116
NW FL WATER MGT 00003780 $54.36
CO MOSQUITO .wozu@l 5287.60
SCHOOL DISC 00194800 $2,801.25
TOTAL 4D-VALOREM: | $22.675.73

TARING Al TRRANOUG
TOTAL NON-AD VALOREM: I $0.00

COMBINED TAXES & ASMTS: $22,675.72

o

Lusmm 2 .. $907.03

PR R e N

UNPAID BALANCE. $0.00

*% PAID ¥
Last Payment:  11/24/2015 Recelpt number: 5266848
Amount Collected: $21,768.69 Discount Amount: $907.03

Exemptions:

Property Address:
821 23RD STW
PANAMA CITY 32405

http://tc.co.bay.fl.us/Property/Print 12/2472015
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PERSONAL EEPR‘BSENTRTIVE'S DEED

)l du-a
THIS DEED, made this _| day of , 19830, by and
petween Bhirley S. childree as Personal Re esentative of the

Estate of Jesse M. childree, deceased, Grantor, as to an
undivided one=half interest, and The Pep BoOys = Manny, Moe &
Jack, a Pennsylvania Corporation, whose address is 3111 Allegheny
Avenue, Pittsburgh, pennsylvania 18132, Grantee :

WITNESSETH?}

That for and in considsration of the sum of Ten Dollars
{($10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to autherity vested in
Grantor under that Order of the Circuit Court, Bay county.,

Florida, dated July 5, 1950, Grantor does hereby grant, bargain,

sell and convey unto the Grantee, its successors S}n&' assigns, the

following described property located in Bay County. Florida:

commence at the Northwest corner of section 32,
Township 3 South, Range 14 West, Bay County., Florida.
Thence South along the West line - 32 for
50.00 feet to the South right of way line of 23rd
street; thence South 89°19'39" East along said South
right of way line for 674.92 rPoint of
Beginning. Thence continue South 89 East along
said South right of way 1ine for 200.00 feet; thence
South 01°05'48" West for 401.21 feet to the
Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according to
the plat recorded in plat Book 8, Page 68, in the
public Records of Bay County, Florida. Thence Bouth
50°54'48" West along the Northwesterly line of Lots 15,
14, 13 and 12, Edgewood, acocording to said Plat for
261.78 feast; thence North 01°05'48" East for 568.64
feet to the Point of Beginning.
Grantor herein affirms the abave described property not homestead.

T0 HAVE AND TO HOLD in as £full and ample manner as held and

enjoyed by the said Jesse Childree during his lifetime.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Grantor has hareunto set her hand

Dead Doc. Tax pd. § QSO
Mtg. Doe. Tax Pd. $ —
intangible Tax Pd. §

Harold 2aizel, Clerk, Goy Counly
by: D.C
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and swcal, the day and year first above writtoen.

Signed, scaled and delivered
in the presence of1

BEAL)
Shirley - roe
Personal Representative for
the Estate of Jasse Childree

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BAY

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before mea, an officer
duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the County afore—
gaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared shirley S.
childree to me known to be the person deecribed in and who
exescuted the foradolng instrument and she acknowledged before me

that she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein

expressed.

WITHNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State

N
last aforesaid this iE day of July, 1990.

Notaxry P

My commission expirest

/24372

. <
enrnnt

cp: SEP 12 1880 @ 4:22 PM
& HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK
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Propavred By:
Janoet R, Seligman, Esquire
I*ox, Rothachild, G‘Hrieg alvraukol
2000 Market Strect, 10th Floor .
. FILEZ 90-32557
Philadelphia, PA 19103 BAY COONTY. FLONTDA

WARRANTY DEED (Statutory Form - Scction 689.02 F.S.)

THIS INDENTURE, Made this the _1llth of SEE% . 19950,
BETWEEN T. R. MULDOWNEY, of thC County o Yo ate of Florida,
(hereinafter referred to as "Grantor"), and THE PEP BOYS - MANNY,
MOE & JACK, a Pennsylvania corporation gualified to do business
in the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is
located at 3111 West Allegheny Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennseylvania
19132 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee").

WITNESBETH, That said Grantor, for and in consideration of the
sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.00), and
other good and valuable considerations to said Grantor in hand
paid by said Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained and escold to the said Grantee, and
Grantee's successors and assigns forever, the following described
land, situate, lying and being in Bay County, Florida, to-wit:

Commence at the Northwest Corner of Section 32, Township 3
Bouth, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida; thence South along
the wWest line of said Section 32 for 50.00 feet to the South
right of way line of 23rd Street; thence S589°19'39"E alcng
said South right of way line for 674.92 feet to the Point of
Beginning; thence continue S89°19'35"E along said South right
of way line for 200.00 feet; thence 501°05'48" for 401.21
feet to the Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according
to the plat recorded in Plat Book B, Fage 68, in the Public
Records of Bay County, Florida; thence 5§50°54'48"W along the
Northwesterly line of Lots 15, 14, 13 and 12, Edgewood,
according to said rPlat for 261.78 feet; thence NOl®05'48"E
for 568.64 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to easements and restrictione of record, if any,
which are specifically not extended or reimposed hereby.

Egtate T 1l No.: 14169~060—

Ereuan r %refn aa#{ r’ﬁasrgﬁe a'gave d:éscsg bedspro?:ggty not homestead.

And said Grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said
land, and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all
persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and
seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in our presence:

1200 Srrrte e loccmetnt.  (seal)
wWitness |7 .R. Muldowney

-~

%M_

Bkl O, T Bl e b L LR O

M1y Dot Tox PA &

ntangible Tax P4, $ i
‘Harold Buzzel, Clerk, Bay County
Bys=a R ~RC

BCL #800-105075 DT




STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BAY =* OFFICIAL RECURDS ¢«
BK 1288 PG 1486

I REREBY CERTIFY that on this day before me, an officer duly
qualificd to take acknowledgments, personally appeared

T.R. MULDOWNEY to me known to be the person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowlad!ed before me that
he execu;ed the same and that the premises herein conveyed is not
homestead.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last
aforesaid this the {1 T day of N rs -

‘”'l,.
W,

otary C, n
R I

et H
My Commission Expires: ¥ Z¥F%

LI TTYLL

RECORD AND RETURN TO: BCL #800-105078 DT
Janet R. Seligman, Esquire

Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel
2000 Market Street, 1l0th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

RGD: SEP 12 1980 @ 4:22 PM
HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK




Westcor Land Title
INSURANCE COMPANY

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT
SEARCH NO. 15-1695
AGENT NO. FL1008*Pep Boys
THE ATTACHED REPORT IS ISSUED TO DIAMOND TITLE AGENCY, INC.. THE ATTACHED
REPORT MAY NOT BE RELIED ON BY ANY OTHER PARTY. NO LIABILITY IS ASSUMED BY
WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR ANY UNAUTHORIZED USE OR
RELIANCE. THIS OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO
FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 627.7843 AND LIABILITY HEREUNDER FOR INCORRECT

INFORMATION IS LIMITED TO THE SUM OF §1,000.00

The attached Report prepared in accordance with the instructions given by the user named above includes a
listing of the owner(s) of record of the land described herein together with current ad valorem tax information
and a listing and copies of all open or unsatisfied leases, mortgages and judgments recorded in the Official
Records Books of Bay County, Florida that appear to encumber the title to said land. It is the responsibility of
the party named above to verify receipt of each document listed. If a copy of any document listed is not
received, the office issuing this Report must be contacted immediately. This Report does not include
easements, restrictions, notices or other documents not listed above.

This Report does not insure or guarantee the validity of sufficiency of any document attached, or is it to be
considered a title insurance policy, an opinion of title, a guarantee of title or as any other form of guarantee or

warranty of title. This Report shall not be used for the issuance of any title insurance policy or form.

Use of the term "Report" herein refers to this Ownership and Encumbrance Report and the documents attached
hereto.

Period searched: From August 17, 1943 to January 9, 2015 @ 08:00 AM
The land referred to herein is described as follows:

See Attached Exhibit A

Westcor Land Title Insurance Company

Telephone #(866) 200-3366

Dated: January 20, 2015

DOCUMENT APPROVED "JUNE 18, 1993", BY THE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Ownership and Encumbrance Report.RTF
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Page 2

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT

Plant Order #. 15-1695

Record Title appears to be vested in:

The Pep Boys - Manny, Moe & Jack, a Pennsylvania Corporation

by virtue of the following:

Deeds recorded in Official Records Book 1288, Pages 1482 and 1484, Public Records of Bay
County, Florida.

Ad Valorem taxes appear to be paid through the year 2014

Encumbrances:
1. Payment of any special lien/assessments imposed by City, County, and/or State.

NOTE: This county may have special lien/assessments imposed by the local municipality. These
lien/assessments are not discovered in a title search or shown above. These special
assessments typically create a lien on real property. The municipality which governs subject
property must be contacted to verify payment status.

: 0il, gas and mineral reservation contained in deed recorded in Official Records Book 392, Page
81, Public Records of Bay County, Florida.(No Determination has been made as to the
current record title holder of said interests.)

3. Deed to the State of Florida recorded in Official Records Book 20, Page 447, Public Records of
Bay County, Florida.

4. Easement in favor of the City of Panama City, Florida, as recorded in Official Records Book 277,
Page 53, Public Records of Bay County, Florida.

5. Easement in favor of City of Panama City, Florida, as recorded in Official Records Book 942,
Pages 188 and 193, Public Records of Bay County, Florida.

6. 'Easement in favor of Gulf Power Company recorded in Official Records Book 1300, Page 1293,
Public Records of Bay County, Florida.

7. Uncertified Final Judgment against The Pep Boys Mannie, Moe & Jack as recorded in Official
Records Book 2660, Page 1069, Public Records of Bay County, Florida.

Ownership and Encumbrance Report
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EXHIBIT" A"

Commence at the Northwest Corner of Section 32, Township 3 South, Range 14 West, Bay County,
Florida; thence South along the West line of said Section 32 for 50.00 feet to the South right of way line of
23rd Street; thence S 89 degrees 19 minutes 39 seconds E along said South right of way line for 674.92
feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue S 89 degrees 19 minutes 39 seconds E along said South
right of way line for 200.00 feet; thence S 01 degree 05 minutes 48 seconds W for 401.21 feet to the
Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according to the plat recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 68, in the
Public Records of Bay County, Florida; thence S 50 degrees 54 minutes 48 seconds W along the
Northwesterly line of Lots 15, 14, 13 and 12, Edgewood, according to said plat for 261.78 feet; thence N

01 degree 05 minutes 48 seconds E for 568.64 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Ownarship and Encumbrance Report



'I-hmeoftheﬁ'arldh Most Beautitul Beaches"
Dan Sowell, CFA
Bay County Property Appraiser
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\falue !nl'ormatlon 5 i ; N & Legal Informatlon ; :
' | 2015 Working Values 2014 Cemﬁed Values
$700,729 $720,468 -
$34,657  $34,657
K E

Mailing Address

BulldingValue
Extrn Feature Value

"'§6=; 32 35 14W -15.45- 91D2 OLD 61ABEG 50' S & 674.92' E OF
st 750 NW COR TH E 200’ 5 401.21' SWLY 261.78' N 568.64' TO POB
ORB 1288 P 1482 & 1484

Just (Market) Value* 7
$1, 457,750

,'.Assessed Value

.Exempt \'a!ua i : ¢0 The legal description shown here may be condensed
: & o . R : - / - - for assessment purposes. Exact description should be

Taxable Value _ P . $1i438,011 $1,457,750 - obtained from the recorded deed.

Maxlmum Save Qur Homes Portablllty P $0 $0

“AGL Amount
"Just (Market) Value" description - This Is the value established by the Property Appra iser for
ad valorem purposes. This value doaes not represent anticlpated selling price.

Tax Collector Information

Buliding Information

TVpa ; Total Area . Gross Lgasa_ble Area Exterior Wall Roof Cover Interior Wail Flooring
... STORE RETL | 22704 0 DULARMT © MINIMUM  ©  CORK/TILE
) Heatmg Type . A/CType . !ffecuve Year Built Bullcllng Sketch

. AIRDUCTED | CENTRAL 1991 : I-o.. Butding Exietch;

Extra Features Data
Number of Items | Unit Length x Width x Helght Units Effective Year Built
I T 50x132x0  6600UT 1991
50x75x0 o asouT 1991
 50x168x0 . sA400UT 1991
75x132x0 ' 9,900 UT 1991
Cax132x0 . ssutr 1991
0x0x0 26Ut 1991

Descrlptlon
ASPHPVMNT ‘ 1
_ASPH PVMNT

ASPH PVMNT

ASPH PVMNT

AR

e

LANDuUSE ' NUMBEROF uurrs R TN, ... 1. R DO ... ... S
7T R A -~ S . . SE——— S—— . -

] Sale lnfuﬂnatmn g

\ Deed Page Sale Quallﬂcatlon Vaca'nt or Improved Grantor

06111990 § 150,000 Warranty Deed 1288 | 1484 .  Quaifed | Vacant TR MULDOWNEY  THE PEP BOYS.

07.18:1950 $ 75,000 PERSONALREP DEED = 1288 1482 - Unqualfied Vacant smm.evs. CHILDPEE THE PEP BOYS'
1663

05-01-1984° $80,000 | WarantyDeed 974 vacant

Qualifed vant i
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‘The Bay County Appraiser's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate Information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided
-for the data herein, its use or interpretation. The Senlor Exemption Does Not Apply to All Taxing Authorities. Just (Market) Vaiue Is established by the Property
‘Appraiser for ad valorem tax purposes. It does not represent anticipated selling price. Working values are subject to change. For more detailed land and
-building information, please click on Card View Print. Infermation on this site should not be relied upon for insurance related matters. Current year
‘assessmants are as of January 1st and are based on previous year sales activity. Website Updated: January 11,2015 R

€. 2011 by the County of Bay, FL | Website design by qpublic net
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NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES & NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

BILL # R 458500 2014

REAL ESTATE TAX/NOTICE RECEIPT FOR BAY COUNTY

Property Appraisers Site
PROPERTY # R 14169-060-000

ani PEP BOYS
* MANNY, MOE & JACK
¥ 3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE

€O MOSQUITO

SCHOOL DISC

TCTAL AD-VALOREM:

RO -ADVALDREMAS:

 TAXIHG AUTHORTY
TOTAL NON-AD VALOREM:
COMBINED TAXES & ASMTS:
DISCOUNT:

UNPAID BALANCE.

Exemptions:

Property Address:
821 23RD ST W
PANAMA CITY 32405

. 2.555 ACRES

oo 7 ssees PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132-1116

{3000 32 35 14W -15.45- 91D2 OLD 61A

$22,791.92
: BEG 50' S & 674.92' E OF NW
$9811.68
" $0.00 COR TH E 200' S 401. 21' SWLY

U A

A 5 1,457,750.00

4216255

f@ SESS $1,457,750.00 ElaauAt:
NRORHEN ¢ 1 457,750.00

*% PAID **

Last Payment: 1 4,30/2014 hecoPt,

Amunt . $21,880.24 ZoooE

N, i D& § Ventures

A ngms reserved. Copyright ©1999-2013  Privacy Policy

$911.68

B2k st 3



Parcel: 14169-080-000 Acres: 2.555

150,000 on 09-1980 Reason=Q Qual=Y

e PEP BOYS i
St | 82123RD STW
= u
—

MANNY, MOE & JACK
3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE
PHILADELPHIA, PA 191321116

L 14

1,438,011

a

e T

_ | 1,438,011

The Bay Courty Property Appraiser's Office mal

every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warrantles, expressed or Implled, are provided for

the data herein, Its use or interpretation. The assessment information Is from the last certified taxroll. All data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll. PLEASE

NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER BAY CQUNTY NOR TS EMPLOYEES ASSUME

RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS —THIS IS NOT A SURVEY—
Date printed: 01/19/15 : 13:59:22




N

i —

F .rcel Eaks
0 #0143+ F arcel Balee
3 <015 Purcel Tules
=21 2012 Pared & 3lee

o= =
e £,83 B.B6 B.89 8.12 ni

il ’
N,
ARV

1 Vizdndtn ?::l .4*_
Parcel. 14169.080-000 Acres. 2 555 e, # !
PEP BOYS 702,625 e
821 23RD STW 700,729
150,000 on 09-1580 Reason=Q Qual=’ 34 657 =
MANNY, MOE & JACK 1,438,011
3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE 1,438,011 ] ar
PHILADELPHIA, PA 191321116 Q
1,438,011
every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for

The Bay County Property Appraiser's Office makes
the data herein, its use or interpretation. The assessmel

nt information Is from the last certified taxroll. All data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll. PLEASE
T PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER BAY COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSUME

NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMEN
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRCORS OR OMISSIONS —-THIS 1S NOT A SURVEY—

Date printed: 01/19/15 : 13:05:02
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Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Our Presence:
Elple J. Davis
Doraothy M. Fay

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BAY
1 HEREDY CERTIFY, That on this 18th day of January, A. D. 1943, before me
personally appeared W. C. Sherman and W. R, Nichols, respectively President and Assistant
Seorstary of 8t, Andrews Bay Found®y & Machine Co., a corporation under the lawe of the
state of Floride, to me known %o be the individuals and ‘afflcera desoribed in and who
executed the foregelng conveyance to Jemss D. Pippin and Eulens Pippin and weverally ack-
nowledged the exsoution thereof to be their free sot and deed as such officers thereunto
duly suthorigzed; and that the offialsl seal of said oorporation is duly affixed thereto,
gnd the ssid oconveyance 1s the act and deed of sald corporation.
WITNESS my aignature and officlal seal ot Panama City in the Uounty of
Bay and State of Florids, the day and year 1ast aforesald.
TDoro ¥, F L. 8,
Fotary Fublic, g%ﬁe of hor{h at 1Arge,
My comnmission expires Sept. 10, 1946.
{N. P. 8EAL) Bonded by American Surety Oo. of N. Y.
I hersby certify that the foregoing instrument was duly redorded from
the original filed in this office for record, thie the 16th. day of Auguet A. D. 1943, at
2:00 o'clock P. M., and record verified.

H. A, PLEDGER,
CLERK CIRCUIT OOURT

BY

fesR0EBIEY
§2.% Btate and $2.75 federal tax, affixed and cancelled.

COASTAL LANDS ING. VARRANTY DEED
THI8 INDENTURE, Mede this 16th day of August A. D. 1943, betwsen COABTAL
LANDS INC., & corporetlon organized under the lswe of the 8tate of Florida, party of the
first part, end JOE E. RUTCHISON and C. L. JINKS of the County of Bay and State of Florida
parties of the second pert, WITNESSETH, that the sald party of the firet part, for and in
consideration of the sum of Ten Dollare and other valuable considerations, to it in hand
paid by the eald parties of the second part, the receipt whersof is hersby aoknowledged,
hae granted, bergained and sold to the sald parties of the eecond part their heirs end as-
@igna forever the following described land to-wit: all that certain parcel of land 1ying
and being 1n the County of Bay, Btate of Florida, more partioculerly Aesoribed me follows:
In Seotion Thirty One {31} Township Three {3) South, Range
Fourteen (14) West, NEj-Nk of NW-SWk of NWE-N& of SER of NWE-B¥E
of BEY of Nwk, cont:mg 310 aores more or less:
In Bestlon Thirty Two (32) Townehip Three (3) South, Range Fourtsen
(14) West, Whof NEI . -8We of NWL lees B4 of Né-NE} of
SE: of MW-E} of BE} of BE} of W3-k of 5w of BER of WWE, com-
teining 210 acres more or less; 1and conveyed herewith in the
North half of the North half of sald Sections 31 and 32 ie subject
to 011 and gas lease running ten ygars from Noveaber 10th, 1941,
made to The Pure 011 Company, Houaton, Texas,aleo

Bubject to right of way of rallroad to Shipyard acroes N#t of Seot
. _
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And the saild party of the firet part does hereby fully warrsnt the title to 8aid land, and
will defend the same againet the lawful olaime of all persons whomsosver.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the eald party of the first part has hereunto met its
! hand and seal, the day and year sbove written, through i1ts proper corporate officers.
Higned, 5ealed and Deliversd in Our Preeence: COASTAL LANDS INC.
John Petereon BY W. FP. Look

Vice Fresldent

and W, F. Look __{sEAL)
d Ereasursr

Tillis Heath

(CORPORATE SEAL}

COUNTY OF BAY,
{ STATE OF FLORIDA.

I hereby cnrnry'thnt en this 16th day of August, A. D, 1543, before me
personally sppeared W. F. LOOK the Vice President and Treasurer of COABTAL LANDS INC., a

sarporation under the laws of eald State, to me Xnown to be the perssn desoribed in and who

5 on bal;lalr of sald corporation executed the foregoing conveyance to JOE E. HUTCHAISON asnd
| G. L, JINKS and acknowledged the execution thereof to be the free act and deed of said ocor-
poration for the uses and purposss thereln mentioned.
WITNESE ay officlal signeture and officlal seal at Panama Jity in the

i County of Bay and State of Florida, the day and year last aforesald.

Tillie Heath
otary Publie, ate o oride at large,

My commiesion expires Dac. 5, 1945,
(N. P. SEAL) Bonded by Amsriecan Surety Co. of N. Y.

I hereby certify that the foregoing inetrument was duly recorded from the
original filed in this office for record, this the 17th. day of August A. D. 1943, at 9:00

o'elock A. M., anrd record verified.

H, A. PLEDGER,
OLERK CIRCUIT GOURT

BY M@%

ST HHONE
10¢ 3tate tax, arfixed and cancelled.
WARRANTY DEED--From Corporation
THIS INDENTURE, Made this 9th day of August A. D. 1943, between PAN
ANDREWS CORPORATION, a corporation exlsting under the lawe of the Btate of Florlda, having
its principal place of busineses in the Coumnty of Bay and State of Florida party of the
firet vart, and Edward Douglas and wife Florence Douglas of the County of Bay and State of
Florids parties of the second part, WITNEBSETH, that the sald perty of the flrst part, for
and in consideration of the sum of BEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS, to it in hand pald, the rsceipt

| vhereof le hereby ackaowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, remised, released
and confirmed, and by these presents doth grant, bargain, sell, allen, remise, release, con-
! vey and confirm unto the sald party of the second part, and thelr heirs and anseigns forever,
211 that certain parcel of land lying and being in the County of Bay and State of Florida,
more partiocularly desoribed as fpllows:
Lot 7 of Block 5, in SE% Section 36, Township 3 South of Range
15 West, in Bay County Floridas

All Taxes prior to 1943 are to be paid by eeller




UNIFORM WARRANTY DEED, BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA. Deed px 17” PAGE 381

TIOS INDENTURE, Mado this ... 3.4 'f/f_ oy of };Jf JA.D.Ip 52
botween . DORGNAX MILAN. JINKS,...88. axacntriz. of. khe. qata.k.a:...u.t K .I...-.Jﬁ.nks,
..decensed, and as solo lagates und doviseo undor L
oghauent QLG e e Lk, docansed.
of the Counly ot . . Bay .. . .. s and Stote of. e e - FLOLLAR oo e
part, and .. . o QRS . HTRCIITSON i an S s

TSP — [TOR—_

of the County of ... BAY .o

LTEN ($10_,00) DOLLAKS gp,d othar valuable considerations _ . X‘SO¢KERS,

to. .hexr ... .in nend paid, the receipt whareof is herebhy acimowledged, bs . S... ...... ... granted, bargained, sold,
and conveved 1o the ssid part F... ... ...of the second part ... ... A& heirs and oasigus forever, the
following described Iand, lying and being in.. ...B8%.. ... ... County,.. .. .EROTLAA, . ., and described na
foliows: One-half undivided intersst in and to the following:

F} of NEL of NE} and SBi.ef WER of Section 3L, Zewnabip 3.South, Rengs..
1{;. Wast, leas and except all existing highway and street rightn of WEY s

L R LT

W& of FE} of Section 32, To-.memp 3 South, Ranpe 1l West, less wnd
except all exis ’6:'[ hig"hway and sireet r:lghu ol ‘way,
—-ALSO1 2y

. mq‘?_ of Section ,32 ‘rownship 3 §ggth n.qge b West, leas and exce _,_ s
existing highway and street rig Way, &nd less And excep
parcel.-describad.an. £ollows, to~witi---Begdnning. st the.JW. —c-b:t'nnr«-oi‘----. “
the a3 of WWd of Section 32, Township 3 South, Range 1l West and
~thence un-Past"a dtstance ‘of 1900 tewty-thenve South 660 Teat;thence™
_.Eaot 330 teet} thence South 660 feet; thenge West 990 feet; thanco —
Norz 330 foet; thence West 330 feet; thence North ‘feet; thence
,qu-r.snt.;».thnns. North..3 30 Leot to- point—ofbeginnd aa.—-

i

) c
- .

.r., rmbeaniaEi --'.,...--.— Smsaaad  Aawes ssabhes sl Emdil SAIN.  (AEERt TREmRates

r"

S ANEANLARALLASROLISNEEE ASSAARENS maRt s Seen HALaEshARES TSI ISR EIY SR LR S e e S e 4 50 G g RS S80S

0 S, IT
TO HAVE AND TG HOLD the above deseribed lands and premises, together with all and aingular the tene-

ments, hereditaments, and -appurtenances hersio befonging or In any wise apperiaining, unto the sald part¥ ... ..~

of the second patt,... ...JAAA...... heirs and sssigns, In fes straple, forever.
And the sald part ¥..... . of the first part, for. .. ..herself.. . e w888 c BB comcminn imrne
heirg, exesutors and administrators, do.. 99, convenant with the zald part ....¥......of the sacond part... A 8

heits and psxigns, that . Ah.ﬂ Ap. well selzed of the anid property, and ha. 8. ..c...... . Ho0d right fo sell and
canvey the same; fhat h is free from any llen or incumbrance in law or equity, and that the smid part ¥............ ..of
the firnt purt and ...... BT .......... helrs, executors and adminisirators, shall and will warrant, and by these presents
farever defend, the title to said premises unto the ssld party....... . of the second part, ... A&8.. ..........heirs and
aselgns, against the lowiul elalms of all persons whomsoever, =

IN WITNESS WHEREOY, The said part ¥......of the fest part ha,. &...... ..hersunto set ... DAL ... .hend. .. .

and s8&L. . .., this the day and year above written.

]

e (BEAL)

(SEAL)
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STATE OF FLORIDA. }

County of ... BBAY..ccooomernien.
Y HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this v nBBY s e s e e e D10 52 bofare ma

personnlly appeared . ......DORCTIY. MILAN..J. LTI, e 343 A e A DB s B S e B e
to me known o be the person...... described in and who executed the {oregoing conveyanoe 0 ... e wn e won
" JOB. B HUTCHTSOK, s insionisisesessussttsassasmtssssisstsmsasssesssssmsstsmsstrres sssess wirerre v sorea -
ond severally ncknowledged the executlon thereof to be
....... e dren act and deed for the purposes therein mantioned.
And I further cerlify that the sald

kuown to ma to be the Wi ........ of the said. "
on a separale and private examination taken and mada by and before me, separately-en@ Aport from......... e sald
husband .. , 8id scknowledge thet ... .. OBdE.... e = part.... . tolhe sald deed of conveyance,

and executed the sama for the purpose of rencu i nguishing, and conVEFINg ... . sim s vee o FIGRE
Thestead, or of geparate praperty, statutory or equitable, in and to the lands
S .executed the sald deed freely mnd voluntarily and without amy ap-
on or fear, compulaion, op eanstraint of o £rOM. s i < SE— said hushand .......

Witness my hond and official sesl, the day end year last aforesald,

Wolery Puble, Stafa of Florkla ot larme
My comrzoiea e pires Julz 79, 1743,
Oane:d by Amencen Sursiy Co, of N, Y.
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WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED, Made the 270" 4, 1 Iiiiwey
A. D. 1972, by JOE E. HUTCHISON and w:fn . Ya HITERmIE™
hereinafter called Grantors, to B. F. <700 & Vol des GTpEEED R

HARRY &, ALFRED, JOHN F. MASON, MALCOLNM M.

A. RALPH MONACO, THEODORE G. ELCHCY, JUHS O

F, HUMPHREYS, JR., JAMES D. "PHILLIPS, JAaMIL A, DOYNER, w.l . iAav

C. FONTAINE, TIM SMiTH, STEPHEN M. SHMITH, W. ROLANG MaARIHULT
w wrrmm e e~ JOSEPH K. MORRIS ;" DIXON R.° MCCLOY,” BYRON-H. Mol TBMIUT, DONATL i)
ANDERSON, CLARK.A. WHITEHORN, and ROWLETT W. BPYANT, wh-se i
office address is 229 East 4th Streer, Panama J:4y, Flor.d
hereinafter called the Granﬁeesr

WITNESSETH: That the éfhntérsf fay and LA ocine . nopanian

of the sum of $13.00 and other valuskle censt lrratiusy, roroind

whercof is hereby ackrowledged, hereby grant, hargain, eell,

alien, remise, reldase, convey and confurm

© the Grantees,

W s

L]
H
nyon

« £%7 all that certain land situate :n Bay Jounty, Fior:da, wiz:
- 23T .
° & ;% aues Commence at, the Northeas: Zorner.of the SW-1/4 of
o e maTAR NE-1/8 of Section 32, T3, ~i4W; therce N89°15'33"%,
I dow ™ along the North line of said Section 32 and the
§1.10 Centerline of 23rd Street, 53¢ Icer; thence 501" 32'49"w~,
e — along the West R/W "line of .Jenks Avenue, 250 feer to
L a7 the Point of Beginning: thence continue 50:°32°49%wW, -
o aleng said R/W line, 2377.03 feet to the North R/W
$55¢ . - line of l%th Strees; thence N89°06'34"W, along saic
wilf U R/W line, 1274.9C feez; thence NB9°14'19"W, aleong
e mL said R/W line, 25 feez; thence N00°55'4."E, 23C feet:
$11.00 thence N89°14'15"w, 305.0B feet; thence N0J°®55'41I'E,

380.65 feet:; “rnence NB9°56'43"W, 225.67 feet; therce
v AR? N38°34'04"W, 164.37 feet; thence NCO°30'2."E, 20€.70

(:i_f_,\ $28 “as feat; thence N3i®09'49"E, 330.12 feet; thence
2 e NB9°0B'11"W, 661.50 feet; thence N21S0L°09"E, 37

feet; thence N89°26'34"%, 165 feet; thence NOL°®DL'J9"E,
200 “eet “c the boundary cf Edgewccd, 25 per Plat
thareaf reccrded in Plat Bock B, Page 6B-E =f the
Pukblic Reccrds of say County, Florida; therce
‘NS4°54'26"E, aicng 3ar2 S/0 225.23 fee:; ‘hence
N18°35'00"2, along sa:d 5/0, 23L{ lcetr; thenc
N31°35'50"W, aleong said 'S/D, 33 fees; thence
N45°07'56"W, along said S/D 214.73 feet; thence
$51°38'49"W, along said 5/D, 32..45 fe=t; thence
NE2°01'32"W, along said 5/D, 473.98 Icet; thence
541°56'43"W, along said §/D, 332.0€ fcer t= the
Northerly R/W lire of Alrporsr Read:; thence N§9°39'24%4,
along said R/W line, 59.91 feect; thence 441°12'56"E,
218.44 feet; thence NDC°17'26"E, 473,95 lwcr ¢ <he

South K/W line of 23rd Street; zhance 39°.%'39"E,
along said R/W line, 3635.€2 fre: =3z2'4%"%,
200 feet; therce 589°19'3%"z, 200 Point

of Beginning: containing 139.%% acrcs.

AN
121281
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S TTRES wath 30, Lhe teapreais, hefediudarents and arpsur-
fepanseyd therote pelonginyg O an anpwise APEFErtalnIng, eXcurt as
hureinaster set forin:

(a) The Grantors reserve untc themselves one~half

ownershiz of ail oil, gas and mincrals and thoe rights agpezta:n

1ng there=o: provided, however, Lho Granterd

right of egress or Lhgress, o0I DOSEQELLON-OT
property for the purpose of exp}cring, mznang, drilliswe or
operating for 5gch oil, gas and minerals. The Grantices w
take no action to sever the oil, gas and mimeralr ns righ—
arrertairihg thereto from the surface ownersni: "1 & JLRUrwWiae
,attempt to have said oil, gaé and minera.s and r.his appertain-
inc thereto assessed-or taxed separately from ke surface cwner=
ship unless said eil, gas and ninetals and the FIghts appertaln-
ing theretoc-may be assessed ox :axéa to the owners cf salid oil,
gas and minerals and the rights SPPQQQnining thereto by virtue:
of valid statutes of the State of Florida. Notwithstanding, the
owners cf.said cll, gas and miherals and rights upp:::ainiﬂg, R
thereto shall pay their pro rata part of all ad valorem, sever-
ance or gross product taxes assessed and charged ageinst the oil,
gas and minerals found and produced'f:om the -lands coﬁveyed herein.
(b) The Grantors shall hava:the‘riqht to remove all
nouses located on this property within six months from the date

rwise, said houses shall become the property

1

of tals deed; cth

of Grantees. )

70 HAVE AND 7C HOLD, the sama in fee simple forever.

AND the Grancors hereby covenant with said Grantees that
the Grantors ave .awiui.y seized of said land in fee simple; that
the Grantors have good right and lawful authority to sell-and
convey said land; that the Grantoers harobly fully warrant the
.itle to said land and will defend the same against the lawful
=zlaims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is frew of
2.l encumbrances, except taxes acaxuing subsegquent te December 31,

197:.

e



‘ bemcial OB 382 ne 83

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantors Xave o: e

sealed these presents the day and year first ab.ov o

Signed, sealed and delivered
in our presence:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COURTY OF BAY

¥, 1 EENEBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an effider
duly authorized in the State aforesaid and ir the Coﬁnté afere-
gsaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Joe E.
Hutchison 'a.nd wife, Groedell M, HutcChison, to me known tc ke
the perscns described in and who executed the faregoing nnstru-

ment, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the

same. .
WITNESS my hand and official seal ir the County and State
A€ heoresaid this 272 day of & pdetdur , A. B. 1972.
Ll ol octhinrnan
N PUBLIL

Wotery Peblle lmﬂs--ui ot Lavge
Mty Commiclon Expirss O 18, 1974
Boreded by Amarnon Firn b Carualy Con

THIR INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Ernest W. Welch

Attorney at Law

434 Magnolia Avenue

Panama City, Florida 32401
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STATE OF FLOUIDA) P - ?;"\
COWLITY . OF BAY ) a .

KNOW ALL MEN BT TWESE FREGENTS, that the woder— ~ ':J
elgned do hezeby pame, deni;n‘ie and sppoint any three oEE" A
the following. named parsomss ROWLETT W. DRYANT; DOWALD H.

ARDERBOH; DIXON R, WeCLOTS STREPHEN SMITHE; JAMES A. POYHER,

snd CLARE YHITRHORW, se their tyua and lawful sttoroey-in=

fact, fer them aund in thair plnéu and stesd, to exegute,

1 convey, mortgage and lease, or ia iny way annumL-r the

i i interast of the uadarsigned primcipals snd without Jimita-

1 tion whatsoever, to 46 any amd sll things vhatsoevar that the
1

said primcipale could lavinlly do a8 to their {otarest in

the fgltavtli doderibad parcels gf resl proﬁerty situated

e —— o ——

- ver —e———— 8 Prr
b T Eay SOuityy s4VILUE, Tovwitls

—— Cosmepce st the BB Corner of the Horchwest
Quartar (¥ 1/4) of Northsast Quartar (NE 1/6)
of Baction 32, Township 3 Bouth, Ramge 14 2
v . Wast; thenee. Rorth 89°19739" W, along the i
. : North line of said Sectioa 32 aad thy camteriine h_
of 23rd, Strest, 50 feet; theacs South 01¥32'49”
.9, along the West Right of Way line of
Senks Avenus, 250 fest to the Point of Begin—
plogl themee comtiana 501°32°'48" W, slong C R
said 1.03 feet to the _ i
rth Bight of Way Lioe of 19th. Strest;
thencs North 89006'39"H, along sald Right
of Way lima, 1274.90 feat; thence Horth 8%°
14°19"y, along said Right of Way lims, 25
. feet; thedce Worth DUOSS'&1"R, 250 faat;
. ahmpes Merth 00°53%'41" E, 250 feeti thence
o .Morch- 89°14'19"4, 305.08 fest; THence North
00055'41"E, 180.65 feot; thence Worth 89 ———
56'43"8, 225,67 feet; theac¢s North 189347 04" '
W, 164.57 feet; thence Horth 00°SD'21"E, 208.70
; feet: thance North 01°09'49"x, 330.12
e .. feer; thence Horth §9°Q8'11"W, 661.50 feet) Ethence
¥ Norrh 01°01709"E, 30 feacr: thence
Moreh 89%26'34"%, 165 feet; thence North 01°
-—-——- g1*Q3"g, 200 Ecat té the Boundary of Edgewood
as per plat theraof recorded in Plat 8,
Page 68-A of ths Public Records of Bay County
Flogsda. thance Borth 54°54'26"1, along sald
subdivisdon, 229.33 feet; themce Horth 18°3%°
) 00" E, slong eaid subdivigion, 230 feet;
.. . theace K11935'50"W, elaong said subdivision
350 feet: themce Morth 45°07'56"W, along said
subdivision, 214.73 feet; thence 5510p8° 49"
#, slong ssid subdivisiosn, $21.4% feet, thence
North 62°01'32"¥, slong said subdivislon
478.98 feer; thence 541°36"43"W, along asid
‘ gubdivision, 332.06 fset to the Northexly
li’ht of Way line of airport Road; chance K59°
39724y, atong sald Right of Way Line, 59.91
feot; thence N41°12'56"E, 218.&4 feet; themce

o L s
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HOQU17"26"E, 408.93 feet po the South

Right of Way liane of 23rd, Streecr; thence t
889%19'39"E, along sald Right of Way line

3639.68 feet; thence 501932'49"W, 200 i
feec; theace S 89°19'38"E, 200 feer co cthe ?
Polnt of Beginning.

AND

Commencing at the Southwest Cormer of HE 1/4
of SE 1/4 of NW L/& of Bestion 32, Townehip
3 South, Range 14 West, for & point of
beginning; thence running North mlong the
Vest line of the said BE 1/4 of the SE 1/4
of NN 1/4 of Section 32, Township 3 South,
Range 14 Vest, a discance of 123.2 feet;
thence Southeasterly to & polot oa cthe

South line of NE 1/& of SE 1/4 of KW L/4 of
Section 32, Township 3 South, Ranga 14 West,
end 108 feet’ Bast of the Southwest corner of
the vedtd—HB—3Si4 of 6B 1/4 of WW 1/4; thance
Veat 108 faet to the poimt of baginning.

Commancing s&E the Northeast corner of—the North-

e g o MmAL Ouaxter of the Rorthaaent Quaxter of

Section 32, Township 3 South, Rspge 14 West,

thance Korth 09°19'39" Waeet along the HOrth

1ioe of said Section 32 and the ceaterline

of 23rd. Street 50 faet; thence South 01%32749"

Weat 50 feet t¢ tha intersection of the

Yaat Ndght of Way line of Jenks Avenua amd the Scuth
e rd. Streset .for a *
.. .. _Paint of Regioning; . thence North B9919'39™ West
alonj the South Right of Way line of 23ed,
Streat 200 fest; thante South 01932'49" West
200 fest] thence South 89919°'3%" E 200 feery

Boreh 200 -fnat to -the.—-- e

Point of Regimaing.

. THE ABTEORXTY HRREIN. GRANIRD sball be irrevocable
during the lifetime of cthe u-daxnsunci principale sud ehall

continiie without regerd to any incompatency of the undarsigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOY, tha wederaigued have hereuasto
set thaly Bands and sesls, ihin 7% gay of Jemwary, 1973,
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. 3‘!&:! GF PLORIDA)
COUNIY OF BAY )

—" " "§R¥0RR HE, the undersigned authority, this-day per-
aonilly appedrad Nowlett W..Bryant, James D. Fhillipe. C. A.
¥hitehorn, Dixon 1, WeClay,. famae A. Poymer, John F. Hasoa,
Harry C. Alfred, B. F. Coktoh, E. Felton Cofar, Tim N. Smith,
J, 8. Asteizaa, '¥. R. NEmphreys,: Theodora . Blchos, W. C.
Pontains, Malzolm Ywawlar, Donald R.-Andarson, Byrom M. NcCor-
pick, asd B¢&phen M., .fnmich, to me kovwn aund known to me to be
this pagsons dasirihéd in and who sxssuied—the—foragoing {nstru-
sent, and they schnowlegsd to and befors me that their
ezecution thereof vas their fres act snd desd, for che uses
and purposes therein meantionéd and expressed.

e = S————

‘WITHESS my hamd and eesal, thia '2-’5 day of Jenuary.

1975,
LT e
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PILE WO. 75-1621

STATE OF PLORIDA)
COUNTY OP BAY )

KHOW ALL MEM BY THESE PRESEMTY, that cthe undersigned
pincipales do heveby name, no-lnlta agd sppoint the folleowing
vgued perscons, to-witt ROWLETT W. BRYART, DONALD M. ANDERSUN,
DIXOR R, MeCLOY, STEPHEN SMITH, JAMERS A, POYNEM, CLARK
WHITEHAORW, and 8, P. COTTION, as theilr trye and Lawful Attorney-

in=Fact, aad subject o the .ga:;!tc condition r=Qu1r1n; any

. three t3] of them to act an hereinafrer mentioned, fnr then

and ia their plnee and dtend, tao convey, morcgege, lagse,

or, in any hluner'sncuhbdt or nlten;{g the,intir;ot of the
undersigried, and withoutr limir upon cheir discration and
authority, to do any and sll lauful.ghzngp 88 o and regarding
the interest of msid principals in the following real escate
in Bay Ccuﬁty,.rlorldl. to=-wit:

Commance at the WE Cormer of :hc Forchwent
Quatrter of Northesat Quarter of Section
32, Townehip 3 Scuth, Range 1l& West; thenca
N89019'39"™, mi1ong the Worcth Line of sald
Sectien 32 snd the canterllut of 23rd, Street,
> 30 feet; thence SU1032'49"W, slong the Weat
g +  Right of Way iioe of Jenks Avenue,
250 feet to the -Point of Bepinaning; thence
continya $0403:'44"W, along samla Right of Way
-1ine 2377.03 faet to the North Right of Way line
of 19cth. Scrreet; thence N3YoOB'14"W, along
said Right of Way line, 12/4.90 feet; thence

NBY014'1¥"W, along saic Righr of Way line, v

15 feet:; thepce NuDob55'4l"e, 250 feet; thence K
8%014"'19"W, 30>.04 feet; IhenneaNﬁOn!!‘il"i.
380.63 r--t; thence Ne8%a>6"al"wW, 249.07

feet; thence Nl¥o3a'04"” W, 164.%/ feet; thence
worth OUeSU'2L"E, 208.70 feec: thence NOLLD9 49"
J3V.14; thence NB9oUB"11"W, 661.30 feet: thence
BCio0Y'DI™E, 30 Feet; cheace N8906'Ji"W, ]&5
feat; thence FO1001'0¥"FE, 20U feet (o the Boundarv
of Edgevood, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat
8 Page 68-A, PubLic Records of Bay County,
Floride; thence NJ4054'26"E, alang said sub
divisdon, 229.33 feeet: thence NlBoSS'uD"r,

along seid subdivisfon, 230 feet; thence N3joly'
50”9, slong said subdivision,, BY0 feer:

thence R4%007'56"W, along said subdivision
214.73 feer; thence S5loJB'49%"W, along sald
subdivision, 521,43 feet;

a7
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thenre N¥6¢00¢'32"W, alveng salg Hubdivision
418.98 feet; thence S6loSs'#1"W, atong satd sub-
dlviafon, 332.086 feer to the Noartherly right

of way line of Afrport Ruad; thener NS9019'2a"w,
along mald right of wav tine, S9.91 teer; thence
Nelol2'36™k, 218.44 feet: then-n SOULl?'0e™z,
L0B.95 feet to the Sauth righe <t way

1ine at 23rd Street; rhence S5%9019°7197E, alvnu
aaid right of way line, 3634 %" (ret, theove SO!
12'49"W, 200 teet, thence SHP0.5" 39"k,

200 feet ta the Polint of Buminning.

AND

Commencing "at th'e Southwewt Corner nf KE 1/4&

of SE 1/4 of KW 1/4 of Section 32, Township

3 Seuth, Range 14 West, for a point of beginning.
thence running North along the West line of :he
epid Nt 1/a of the S 174 of WW L/& oF Sectien 3.,
Townshtp 3 South, Range 14 Westr, a distence e f
123.4 feet; thence Scutheamterly to a polat on
the Soutn line ot NE 1/6 of Sk l/a of a¥ 1,2

of Sectlon 3¢, Township 3 South, Range I& West,
and 1U8 feet 2ssr of the Southwest cormer of )
the 'waid NE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of NW 1l/&; thence West
108 feet tc the Point of Beginning.’

AND |

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the North-
west Quarter of the Northesst Quarter of

Section 32, Township 3. South, Kange 14 West,
thence North 89019°39"W ajong the North

line of said Section 32 and the centerline

of 23rd. Street, 5V feet; thence South Dlo3z"ay"
West 50 feet to the intersection of the West
Right of Way line|of Jenkse Avenue and the

South Right of Nay line of 23rd Street for

a point of beginning; thence Ndrth 8y019'3V"W
slong the South Right of Way line of 2ird Street
200 feet; thence South lo32'4%"Wesc, 200 feet:
thenca South B9019' 35"k 200 feer; thence

North 1032'49" Esst 200 feet to the

Point of Bagtdolng.

Without limiting the generality of the forsgolng, the
said :l&ntl.lrl suthorized to execute construction contracts
snd any other agreedents necapsary or convenlient with regard
to any improvements of the sforementfoned lands, to biad the
estate of the principals in said lauds to the repayment of
ootes spd mortgages to amy fkn.-:lll tastiturion or Individusl
creditors, to handle lnd.dl'burl. findg. maintain checking
aceocunta and to do any snd all other l;t’ and things necesaary
or convenient to affect improvement of ssid property as the
said agents wmay in their discretion deen advisaable.

YEE AUTHORLITY HERKIYU GRANTED said agenta shell sxtend to
tha creation of pt!so‘;l lilbtlit!uélil the priacipals snd the

bindiag of lhon,nnroopq;}y to thq&ihtrl. mortgages, construction

» " . . . .,
athdl
b

_}Qairncta and .

v et
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THE AUTRORITY RERFIN ORANTED enall be irrevocsble
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X, e A .ﬁ‘,l%.- N
el . LT

during the lifetima of the undcrlllfid principals and shall continue
without rvugard to amy incompetency of the undsreigned.

1IN WiITNg88 WHRRBOF, the undersigned have hersunto e
sat thelr hands aud sesls, thin 14!‘|dny of January, |

1975. i

Signed, sealed and
deliverad in the
prepance of:

{SEAL)
(SEAL)

?_& é f@d‘ ?L(,{Ju /% [h&‘, AN P (SEAL)

_is FAL)

(8FAL)

(3FAL)

“ , (,4
/’

LA

(5FAL)

! _ﬁ_mﬁ_‘z‘: E:Ei (sFAL)
{!’vl“. Do, | FAL)

Ay

{>raL)

(nFALY

et s
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STATE OF FLURIDA)

LOUNTY OF BAY )

wEFORE HE, tThe snderglgned lauthagtty, this dav persoanally
appeared Roviett W. Bryant, William C. Fantaine, Thuoders "y
tlchoa, H. Felton|Cofer, U. R. McCluy, and James L. Povner,
to me knuwn and known to me to he the persans deacribed In
and who execucred the faregoing [natrument, and they arknowledned
ta and before me that thelr executlon therenf was thelr froev
act and deed, for the uses and purposes therecin mentioned
apd expressed.

] st

WITNESS my hand and seal, this 2+ day of January,

1975. . S :

F Jdssy r.’!‘_. ;”- Lok e
NOTARY FUBLIC
Hy Cowmisslon expires:

STATE OF FLOKIDA)
CUUNTY OF BAY )

BEFOKE ME, the undernigoed suthority, thlis day personally
sppesred J. 5. Asteingza, H. F. Huaphreys, J. F. Hason, D. H.
Anderson, and C. A. Whitehorn, to me known and known to me
to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and they scknowledged to and before me that
their execution thereof was their free act and deed, for the
yses and purposas therein mentioned and expreased,

g T4
. WITHESS my band and seal, thias 27~ dsy of January,
1975. - o

. i e

_iﬁziiLJiélz_i@~‘54"’ g
WoTand PUBLIC i =

“y Commlssion explres: .

STATE OF FLOR1DA)

COUNTY OF BAY )

. .

BEPORE NE, the underaigned authority, this day personally
appeared E. C. Alfred, to me knowhn and known to me to be the
person described i and who esecotad the foregoing instrusent,
and he scknovwledged te amd before’ me that his execution
thereof was his free act and deed, for the user and purposes

therein mentioned and expressed.

. Y 4
¥ITNESS wy bend and seal, this A “day of January,

i
19/5. I
y./ Al
] aLic 5w
My Commission szpiress: N 7
L 5 e
Meter T .7 ol Fodds 1rm 7 “; '_.‘-.".,-" ; .
T L § * L - ,’
15 padeu 1y Aenan fire 8 G g S0 R e
p LA




STATR OF VLORiDA)

COURTY OF may ]
- = MEVORE ME, the undersigna

So88)ly. appeared B. P. Cotton, Tim M, SBmirh

d aythorsicy,

Jases D, Pnillipa, », H. HeCormick, ghy Ste

B2 Enown gnd koova te we to [T
vhbo executed the foregoiag tns

to and bdefors me thee their ezecution ther

Gct and deed, for the usae aad
fxpresnad.

HITHERS sy hand and weal,
1975, 7

THI® INSTROnENTY PREPAKED BY
Rowlert W. Bryaat

Attoruey at Law

Post 0fFflea Box 620

Faname City, Plorids 32401

the perecns

we'
thin 49> day of January,

this day per-

v Malecoim Trexler,

Phen N, Smith, ro
devcribed in gpg
tumaot, and they 8cknoviedged
eof wvag their free
Purecses threin mentioned and

"

3oy /,-.&n
HOYA PUSLIC

Wy Copmission expireg: .
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POWRR OF ATTORNEY File No. 75-2123
. = StATE OF FLOKIDA)

CUUNTY OF BAY )

|
v KEnNOW ALL
y

HEN BY THES: PR&SENTS, that Lhe undersizned,

SALLE COITON, wife of 8. P. COTTON, MARY Lol ALFReD, wife of

HARKY ALFRED, SANURA 5. MASON, wife of JuHN F. HASON, HARTHA

LEE TKAXLER, wire o! HALCOLM M. TRAXLER, MARY ESTRER COFER,

Wwife ot FELTON COFER, JIMMIE ELCHOS, wife of. THEODORE G.
nLCHOS, JEWNY L. ANTELNZA, wife 'of J. 5. ASTEINZA, KATHERLNE

HUMPHREYS, wife of WILLIAM F. HUMPHKEYS, JK. ALICE PRILLIPS,

wife ot JAMES D. PHILLIPS, NELL POYNER, vife-of JAMES A.
PUYNER, eULA K. PONTAINE, wife of WILLIAM C. FONTAINE, MARY

ANN SHITH, wite ot TIM SMITH, SAKALEE SMITH, wife of STEPMEN

n. SmlTa, HUDGE P. McCLOY,

wife of DIXOMN ®. McCLOY, JO ANNFE
nccoln}ct. wife of BYRON H. McCOKMILK, UORLS ANDERSOR, wife
of DUNALD H. ANDERSON, VIKGINIA WHITEHOURN, wife of CLaRK‘

WHITERURN, and KALIOP] V. BRYANT, wife of RUWLETT . lKVA&T.
jeintly and severally; hereby name, nominate and appoint the
following named parsoma, to-wit: ROVLETT ¥. BRYART, DORALL

#. ANDERSUN, DIXON R. KeCLOY, STEPHEN SNITH, JAKES A. POYRER,

CLARK WHLTEMORMW, and B. P. LOTTOXN, as their true apd lavwiul

Attornay-in-Pact, and aubject to the speciflc condicton

requiring any three of them to act es hereinafter mentioned,

for*them and in their place and stead, to coavey, BOTLRAga,
lease, or in any masner encumbar or alienate the interest of

the undersigned, including without limitation of thelr

incohste dover in and te the following land in Bay County,
Floride, to-wit:

=
E=
-
-
[
w0
-
=
-0
o>

r\ q-.‘-l :-:
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Comuence at the NE Cormer of the Northwest
Quarter of Wortheant Quarter of Section
32, Tewnship 3} fouth, Range 14 Wast; thence
We9al9'319"W, along the Horth lime of sald
Secticn 3z and the canterlina of 23rd. kcreer,
50 test} thance BUloJI2"49"W, along the Wen:t
Right of Way lise of Jauke Avenne,
=250 fuaet to the--Point of Beglnning|.-thence
continue S0L032'4Y"W, aloog saisd Right of Way
line 4377.03 faet to tha North Hight ot Way line
of 19th. Streast; thanece M8voOb'3a™W, along
sald Right of Way linwe, 1274.90 feet: thence
WBYola'19"YW, along eatd Right of Way line,
2% tept; thence NUOo5'4l"g, 250 feet; thence N
8¥ols'19"W, 303.08 feat; thance NOOOSS5°'41"E,
490,65 feet] thence HNBYOSO'43"W, 225.67 !
foor} thence nd8034°0& W, 164,37 teet; thence
Rorch D0050'21"2, L0B.70 teet; thence NUloU9®'a9™
330.12; thence HOYoDu"L1i™W, 6641.5U feet; thence
NO1o01'09"E, 30 feet; thence N8Yo2b'3a"W;7 16>
feer; thence NOLoOL'0Y"B, 20v feet to the Boundsry
of kdgewood, as per plat thereot recorded 1in '
Plat 8, Page B8-A, Public Kecards of may CLounty,
Plorida; thence N34054°26"E, alonpg satd sub
division, 229.3) teet; thence NilBoi5'00"e,
along asid subdivision,- 230 fest; thence W3lol>’
S0"W, along said subdivision,,. 330 feel:
thance H45%00/'58"™W, along said sutdivinion
214.73 teet; thence 651038'49"y, along said
subdivision, 5£1.45 feet; thence K6c001'3:"W, along sald
.aubdivision #78.98 teet; thence Salo36'a3™w.
siong eaid subdfvision, 342.U6 feet toc the
Horetherly right of way line of Alrporc Road:
thence N59039°24"¥W,along wald rignt aor way
line, 99.¥1 feet; thedce Nélols'5e6"E, 218.44
teet™ thence NOQol?7"26"E, a08.95 teer co the
bouth vighe of way idne of 23rd. Street:
thance 589019 39"E, along sald rignt ot way
line,. 361Y.68 feet; thence 50l032"49"w, 2u0 1
feet: thence %89019°39"E, 200 teet to the
Polant ot Bagleoming. . . .

ARD

Lommencing st the southwent Gorner of Re 1l/u

of S8 I/4 ot NW ¢/% of Section 32, 1ownphip

3 bouth, Kange l& Wenst, tor a point of beginnipg.
thance ranning North along the Wesat line ol-fho
saxd Ne 1/4 of the aE 176 ‘or NW (/4 of Sectien 2.
tovnship 3 south, Kange l4 Wear, & distance of
143.2 faet; thence doutheastaerly to a point om
the South line of NE 1fé of SE 1/4 of NW L/4

ot Section 3z, Township 3 South, Range (4 west,
and 1UB feer ¥aar of the Southweat carner of

the maid NE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of KW 1/4; thence West
108 feet to the Point ot Beginning. .

- gr.-
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AND

Commencing nt Lhe Nartheast corner of the Nopth-
west OQuarter of the Yortneant fuarter of

Section 52, (ownship 3 South, Kamue l& Wese,
thenee North Bwoiv'34"W alonp the Nortn

line ot sald Secrion 52 and the centef]line

of 2srd, Streec, Su feet; thence South [ FRTE FARL
West 0 feet to the intesrsection ot the Went
Right of wWay 1ine of Jenks Avenue and the

South RIght of Way line of 2Jjrd >dtrcet for

a point of beginning: thence North Byoly'3y"W
along tne Sputn Right of Way line of 24rd ntreet -
400 teet; thence Soutn lo3?'a9"wesr, 2U0 faet:
thence South #9n19' 19" 20v feet; thence

North 103249 Enst 1u0 feet to the

Peint of peginning. |

‘acknowledging thelr understanding that others rety upon

these pregents and the acts of their said agents in

such rnnard;.-ngithey -n;il be deemed to have Joined
the mgeancy created by that certsin “Power of Attorney’
dated J:nulrj 24, 1945, rtqordéc in Bay County Ofticisl
Mecords Book SU6, at Page 34], executed by their said
husbands, insotar as the same relateés to the Lands here-
inabove described.

(HE AUTHORLTY HEREIN GHANTED shall not extend tp
the creation of any personal liabiliry but shall ;berl:e .
onlv to bind the intersat ot the undersigned in Lhe ;.ndl
above described. ¥

N WiTHESS WHNEKEOK, the undersignea have hereunto

ﬁét their napas and eeals, this I{J day ot Fgbruary,
' A——e

19¢5 . ;

Sigued, sealed asnd de- )
livered in tha presesca (SEAL)
oL a oy Cotte.  cuu

M My (SEAL)
E.h_?_&_&l_'_'-/—— e

2 /).r"((f’z/ {s2AL)

(SEAL}

\8PAL)
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(SEAL)
(SEAL)

-
.

STATE OF FLORIDA)

(SEAL)
(SEAL)

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

COUNTY OF BAY )

BEFORE ME, the undevsigaed suthority, this day per-
scsally appeared Kellopi V. Bryapt, Selie Cotton, Hary lLow
Alfred, Hodge P. McGloy, Alice Phillips, Rathryn Humphreys,

Virginia Whitehors, Sandre. B. Masou, Nall J. Poynar, Jimmie ot 5

A. Elchoa, Jenny L. Asteinz’a, Mery Ann Samith, Euls K. Fontaine,
Saralee A. Smith, Mary Esther Cofer, and Harths Lee Traxzler,

to u4 known and known to me to be the pecesoans described in

snd who executed the foregoing instrument, and they acknowledged
to snd before ma that their emecutioo thereof ‘was their

free act and desd, for the vees and purposea therein mentioned
and expressed. ’

VITNESS my hand and seal, :ht-'ldth. day of Pebruary,

WOTARY PUBLIC -

My Comwmission expiren:

1875,

STATY 'OF YLORIDA)
COUNTY OF BAY )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally
appasred JoAun McCormick, to me known and kpown to me to be the
person demcribed ip and who axecuted the foregobg indtrument,
and she sckoovwledged to and before me that her execution thereof
.wan her fr act nnd deed, for the uses and purposes therein
mentionad aud expradased.

WITHESE mY hand and seal, chis ji!tdly of Pebruary, 1979.

-~ L

< 1-_" .‘: . £ r *u 3 Y !.‘_‘_*_‘ "_= o
Loh T égrnltjfulélc

v Hy Commisafon azplres:
- 2
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STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF BAY )

BEFORE ME, the underefgned authoricy, this day personally
appeared Doris Anderson, to me knove and krnown to me to be
the parson deacribed in snd who executed the foregoing inatrument.
and mha acknovledged to and befors me that her emxecution thercuf
was her free act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned and expressed.

WITNESS my h:ud and seal, this l4th., cday of February,

1373,

r jé;: zyaﬁf‘*;
NOTARY PUBLIC .
My Cosmiesion expires:
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WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED made this _§ —  day of May,
1984, by and between B, P. COTTON, HARRY ALFRED, JOHN MASON,
MALCOLM TRAXLER, FELTON COFER, THEODORE G. ELCHOS, WILLIAM
F. HUMPHREYS, JR., JAMES A. POYNER, WILLIAM C. FONTAINE,
TIM M. SMITH, STEPHEN SMITH, DIXON R. McCLOY, BYRON H.
McCORMICK, DONALD H. ANDERSON, CLARK A. WHITEHORN and ROWLETT
W. BRYANT, by and through their Attorneys=-in-~Fact, Rowlett W.
Bryant, Clark A. Whitehorn and Stephen M. Smith, and ALICE M.
PHILLIPS, JOSEPH H. MORRIS and A. RALPH MONACO, hereinafter
called Grantors, and T, R, MULDOWNEY and JESSEE CHILDREE,

whose address is 2629 West 23rd Street,

Panama City, Florida, 32401, hereinafter called Grantees,
WITNESSETH:

THAT THE GRANTORS, for and in consideration of the
sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable considerations,
the receipt whereof being hereby acknowledged, hereby grant,
bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and confirm unto
the Grantees all that certazin land situate in Bay County, Flo-

rida, to-wit:

Comuence at the Northwest cornaer of Section 32,
Township 3 South, Range 14 West, Bay County,
Florida. Thence South along the West line of maid
Section 32 for 50.00 feet to the South right of
way line of 23rd Street; thence South 89°19'33"
East along said South right of way line for 674.92
feet to the Point of Beginning. Thence continue
Scuth 89°19°'39" East along said South right of
way line for 200.00 feet; thence South 01°05'48"
West for 401.21 feet to the Northwesterly line of
Lot 15, Edgewocod, according to the plat recorded
in Plat Book 8, Page 68, in the Public Records of
Bay County, Florida. Thence South 50°54'48" West
along the Northwesterly line of Lots 15, 14, 13 and
12, Edgewood, according to said Plat for 261.78
feet; thence North 01°05'48" Bast for 568.64 feet
to the Point of Beginning.

SUBJECT to easements granted to the City of Panama
City, Plorida, by instruments dated August 2, 1983,
and recorded in Bay County Official Records Book
942, at Pages 188 and 193; Easement from Joe E.
Hutechison and wife, Groedell M. Hutchison to City
of Panama City, Florida, dated June 9, 1969 and
recorded in Bay County Official Records Beok 277
at Page 53; and Easement granted to Gulf Power Com-
pany dated February 12, 1976, and recorded in Bay
County Official Records Book 567 at Page 744.

.
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SUBJECT also to the Reservations contained in
the deed from Joe E. Hutchison and wife, Groedell
M. Hutchison, Gated October 27, 1577 and re-
corded in Bay County Official Recorc Jook 392,

page Bl.

THE FOREGOING PROPERTY COES NOT CONSTITUTE THE
HCMESTEAD OF THE GRANTORS,

DOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and apppur-
tenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO MAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever.

AND THE GRANTORS hereby covenant with the Grantees that
the Grantors are lawfully seized of said land in fee simple;
that the Grantors have good right and lawful authority to sell
and convey the said land; that the said Grantors hereby fully
warrant the title to the said land and will defend the same
against the lawful claims of zll persons whomsoever; and that
the said land is free of all encumbrances, excepting taxes ace
cruing subsequent to December 31, 1983.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantors have signed and sealed

these presents, the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and de- B, P, COTTON, HARRY ALFRED,
livered in the presence JOHN MASON, MALCOLM TRAXLER,
of: FELTON COFER, THECDORE G.
ELCHOS, WILLIAM F. HUMPHREYS,
JR,, JAMES A. POYNER, WILLIAM
¢. PONTAINE, TIN M, SMITH,
¢ i STEPHEN SMITH, DIXON McCLOY,
BYRON H. MCCORMICK, DONALD
As to Attorneys=-in-Fact H. ANDERSOUN, CLARK A. WHITE~
HORN and ROWLETT W. BRYANT,
by and through thelr Attorneys=
in-Fact:

' T
Keoluizd Bl
Attorney~in-Fgrt
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! ALICE M. PHILLIPS

As to Alice M. Phillips

As to Joseph H. Morris
and A. Ralph Monaco

STATE OF FLORIDA}
COUNTY OF BAY )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day perscnal-

ly appeared ?ylgg; ¥. Bryant 5 g]igk A, ﬂh;ighggg » and
Stephen M. Smith , Attorneys-in-Fact, who, ng st
duly sworn, acknowledged this day that they executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes and in Lhe capacities therein cxpressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal, this g ):-g day of E#‘- »

lo84.

A e
NOTARY PUB 76
My Commission expires: 5- 7.4 4

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF BAY )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personal-~
ly appeared ALICE M. PHILLIPS, to me known and known to me to be
the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and she acknowledged to and before me that her execution thereof
was her free act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein men-
tioned and expressed.

4/%
WITNESS my hand and seal, this < day of SN iy .
1984,

% s laps

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission expires: 4 4.4t

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
Rowlett W. Bryant, Attorney
P. O. Box 124

Panama City, Florida 32402

Ea YOS AR RS
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STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF BAY )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally
appeared JOSEFH H. MORRIS and A. RALPH MONACO, to me known and
known to me to be the persons described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and they acknowledged to and before
me that their execution thersof was their free act and deed,
for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and expressed.

o TR R

',/2 WI;TPBSS my hand and seal, this A" (.'1-1{_ day of - -
2l , 1984, EENE R

!
]

A

i

THIS INESTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Rowlett W. Bryant

Attorney at Law

pPost Office kox 124

Panama City, Florida 32402

ROp; MAY 11 19R4 @ 3:38 PM
HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK b



: " +- OFFICIAL "RECORDS «. . .
|'_ RK 1216 PG 7RZ - -

Last llh[[ and. Testament”

FILEN RO-12330 ;
BAY' COUNTY, FLORIDA

o
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i JESSE CHILDRZE Mg N
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nut b. living at the time ot my deat
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|_ . GHILDREE, JAMES -ALLAN CHILDREE, and STEPHEN LYNN CHILOREE, share

A ' and share.alike. .
i = -OFF1CTAlL RECORDS -«
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2 . ITEM FO .
.- ’ g R J

I herehy name. nominate and appoint my, beloved wife, SHIRLEY .

1y

§ 5 CHILDREE, to be the persona.'l renusentauvn of this m\{ Last
w  :Will and Testament,. and reguast that she be not requtrnd to post 2B

T g co e 1 any bund nor unke anv rapurt to tha Circuit L‘ourt. ‘nor any Cnurt

c

5 o - e of P:nhate when my estate ‘may be admlnlstered. . ' N

P

2 "7 In the evant my. w.tfe, sntn:.-r:v s cxn.nam—:._ péeaééeis. me., -

'or we ahould ‘bath dle as a rasult ot al comun casu.al'l:v as’ ahuvu 5 ¥y

nentioneq. I noninatl and Appolm m-,v son and daughter. DDNALD

) mvs; GKILDREE amd nonnrz JEAR cuz:.unn:, :a be- the’, pa-som.l
represnhtatives a: this w ua-ar N:.H,,and 'resta.ment. and req-un:

’ that thcy be not require& tn post any hund nor’ uake any report t:cn

b

‘the edid J!::Sz'
“In'athe “predenge:

sz’mm: Pus:.r*ﬂzfr AND' “nzcmaxnrw
apd“in ‘the.. prescnce cgg each. '

and- -fd!' m,, 'Iilst m.l -arid’ jx‘-si:ment

to wbﬂiri 2d’ o
- Eec.mher s
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STATE OF FLORIDA ; . OFFICIAL RECORDS -+
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COUNTY OF BAY i RRETR :
. WE,. JESSE CHILDREE, _ _.& lavid Mwhug - P

v Tt RN e e .e.i the Testater and the
- * . witnesses r“"pect_ivel_y; whos¢ nanes are a;gned to the attached or
5 o foregoing 1ngtrmeﬂt, being tirst dulf -'sworn'. do héreby declare

to the- u.nd-rsigned n:ﬂcer th-t the Tc-tatar niqr:ed the ' instry-.. ::

’ o " ment as his Laat CWill and that he slgned voluntaruy and that. A7 ol

: - tach nt Ehe uitnessus "{n th: pr:sencu ot uho ‘hltutor at hta

m! in’ the prusanca nr anr:h other signed the Will ar: a

requeq

;.. uitms- Ahd th.at to the bent off the kmledge of each witnem the
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m ﬂ .and. under nn

n'

con:‘tuint =1 undue m!luenedh.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY

IN RE: ESTATE OF

JESSE M. CHILDREE PROBATE DIVISION C

Deceased. FILE NO. 89-02B-CP

~ s+ OFFICIAL RECORDS «+ SE———— FILEZ 80-235;
BN 1278 PG 1746 BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

PETITION FOR AUTHORITY TO SELL

The Personal Representative shows unto the Court that below
described is a parcel of real estate which i1s not necessary to
the administration of the estate, nor was it specifically devised
under the decedent's Last Will and Testament. Further, the
estate is in receipt of an offer to purchase the property and the
Personal Representative belicves it to be in the best interaest of

the estate to sell the property in accordance with the offer.

Commence at the Northwest corner of Section 32,
Township 3 South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida.
Thence South along the West line of said Section 32 for
50,00 feet to the South right of way line of 23rd
Street; thence South £5°18'35" East along said South
right of way line for 674.92 feet to the Point of
Beginning, Thence continue South 89°1%9'39" East along
sald South right of way line for 200,00 feet; thence
South 01°05°48" West for 401,21 feet to the
Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according to
the plat recorded in pPlat Book B, Page 6B, in the
Public Records of Bay County, Florida. ‘Thence South
50°54'48" West along the Northwesterly line of Lots 15,
14, 13 and 12, Edgewoond, according te paid Plat Ffor
261.78 feet; thence NWorth 01°05'48° East for 568.64
feet to the Point of Beginning.

This property is held jeintly in the names of T.R. Muldowney

and Jesse Childree, each having an undivided one-half interest.

The contract prace is $200,000.00.

Exzcuted this Ca5yg day of T , 1980,

Shirley S, Childree
Personal Representative

o

Sale, Smoak, Harrigson P i

Sale, McCloy & Thompson, Chtd. -
P.0. Drawer 1579 &
Panama City, Florida 32402 =
3 s

Attorney for Personal Representative -¥

(oA ]
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The foregoing Petitiopn coming before the Courk, and the
Court being advised in the premises, it 16, upon consideration,
ORDERED that the Petition is granted and the Persondl

Represantative may so sell.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers this JS-“ day of July ,

1990.
& 7

. & .
st f Ay (e Y7

v
-E‘IRCUI'I‘ JUDGE {

e

n -
-3
e
RCD: JUL 9 1990 @ 3:568 AM =
HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK o
o
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PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DBED

e
THIS DEED, made this !P day of ¢ 1990, by and
between Shirley S. Childree as Personal Repfesentative of the

Estate of Jesse M. Childraeae, deceased, Grantor, as to an

undivided one=half interest, and The Pep Boys ~ Manny, Moe &

24cC.

Jack, 2 Penneylvania Corporation, whose address is 3111 Allegheny
Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 19132, Grantee :
WITHEBSETH}

That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars
($10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to authority vested in
Grantor under that Order of the Circuit Court, Bay County,
Florida, dated July 5, 1990, Grantor does hereby grant, bargain,
sall and convey unto the Grantes, its successors 3.}.-‘3' assigne, the

following described property located in Bay County, Flozida:

Commence at tha Northwest corner of Section 33,
Township 3 South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida.
Thence South along the West line of sald Section 32 for
50.00 feet to the South right of way line of 23rd
Street; thence gouth 89°19'39" East along said South
right of way line for 674.92 feet to the Point of
Beginning., Thence continue South 89719'39" RBast along
said South right of way line for 200.00 Eeetj; thence
Bouth 01°05'48" West for 401,21 fest to the
Northwesterly line of Lot 15, Edgewood, according to
the plat recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 68, in the
Public Records of Bay County, Florida. Thence South
Spe547 48" West along the Northwesterly lins of Lote 15,
14, 13 and 12, Edgewood, according to said Plat for
261.78 feet; thence North 01°05°'48" Bast for 568.64
feet to the Point of Beginning.
Grantor heretn affirns the above described property not homestead,

T0 HAVE AND TO HOLD in as full and ample manner as held and
enjoyed by the said Jesse Childree during his lifatine,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hersunto set her hand

Deed Do Tox pd $ 113 5O

Mg, Doc. Tox Pd. §
intanglble Tax Pd, § s
Hurold 2ai2el, Clerk, Doy County
By — oe
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and seal, the day and year first above written.

oty st
] ey 3S. dree

Parsonal Reprasentative for
the Estate of Jesse Childree

igned, sealed and delivered
the presence of: |}

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BAY

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an cfficer
duly authorized in the Gtate aforesaid and in the County afore-
said to take acknowledgments, parsonally appeared Shirley 8.
childree to me known to be the person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and she acknowledged before me

that she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein

expressed.

WITHESS my hand and official seal in the County and State
Y. 2
last aforesaid this £2 day of July, 1930,

Notary ¢ p? §
. EARTILING %
My comaission expires: 2""_‘;-"- ?‘f,-"
(24392 iy o
U L

et

cD: SEP 12 1990 @ 4:33 PM
¥ HAROLD BAZZEL, CGLERK




File # 2005066801, OR BK 2660 Page 1069, Recorded 08/22/2005 at 08:49% aM,
Harold Bazzel, Clerk Bay County, Florida Deputy Clerk erecord Trans # 701728

IN THE COUNTY COURT
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRITTON COOK
2354 Pretty Bayou Drive
Panama City, FL 32405-1735
Plaintiff,
vs. CASE NO,: 05-1571-SC

THE PEP BOYS MANNIE MOE & JACK
3111 West Allegheny Avenue O

a7

Philadelphia, PA 19132-1115 s T}
Defendant. 5 f..n
—

DEFAU JUDGMENT j
o0

THIS CAUSE, having come before the court for a Pre-Trial Conference and
the plaintiff having appeared while the defendant failed to appear, it is, hereby,

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Britton Cook, shall recover
from the defendant, The Pep Boys Mannie, Moe, & Jack, the principal sum of $839.29,
together with per-judgmentinterest in the amount of $23.98, plus costs of $283.00, making
a total of $1,146.27, which shall bear interest at the rate of 7% per year, for alt of which let
execution issue.

DONE AND ORDERED in chambers at Panama City, Bay County, Florida,
this day of August, 2005.

)

THOMAS F. WELCH
County Judge

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been furnished by U. S. Mail
to both parties this !ﬂ day of August, 2005.

Deputy Clerk U ( 5



OFFICIAL REGORDS -

(1nd. SW}
STATE RO.

_____.__——-"_'
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WITNESSETH, That the said partyeS- of the fRrst part, for and Lo consideration®af the sum of.
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beloaging or in anywise incldeat or appertatning, fosever; and the part &1 of the frst past will defend
the ttle thereto against all parsons claiming by, &mghuundutbeu!dpm_x.ﬂ..ohhasmpm

INWHNESSWHE&WF,nHMLd&mem_mnwm’# :
hand £ aod seall S the date frst above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered

inthe presence 4f: y “
v’ (SEAL)
'_Gm.m_‘ﬂ_ﬂuub___r f %ﬂi‘: IE': m (SEAL}

(SEAL)

""-[SEAL‘

(smu. s 5

“ g

and I-“- 4 Fal ~3% ' hfs wtfe 1o me wclllnmtn

and h'mm 100 to be lecindlviduah dosciibed in and dlouceuted the foregoing instrumenty and
acknowiedged befare me that they executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

o J
v WBSwMMMd%ﬁMW_qADI&

cw

A .
s o L Nutlry Public in for the County
¢. ', (Notarial Sel) Fa T nd Sute sloresatd. - -
! " No'sry Pynic, 8ot af Flokely al Lara
My Comm as'on Expiras Moy 12, 1963
d " boked Ly nmon€aa ourtly CL-d

County, Florida

and recorded In Deed Book Page

— A D.18X__
Clerk of Circtfif Court -

PILED FOR RECORD
and the record verified,

State Road -

'SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
FROM
T
STATE OF FLORIDA

Stats of Florida, oo the :

the County of

=
3

“ .In the ofBor of the Cletk of the Clrexstt Court for
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s OF PSNAVY CITY

EASEMENT © 0 BN R FILE % 69-19002
ATATE OF FLORIDA eSS paRaAn L TINRITA
COUNTY OF BAY
WHEREAS, | doe E. Hatchizon and Wife, Croedell M. Hutchisen e 5

heremnaftee referted Lo a Grantor(s) 15/are the awner(s) in fee simple of certain real estate more particularly
denerilagd hereinafter. and

WHEREAS. the City of Panama City, Florida, a municipal corporation under the lawa of the Stote of
Flurds. wreafter referred to as Grantee, dosires an Easernent over and upon sakd lands, now, therelore,

THIS INDENTURE made this Iz duy of A D, ul-,:_'f... by and between
for £, Hutchis.n and Wife, G 11 N. Hutchison .

CGrantonan and the City af Panama City, Florida, 2 municipal corporation under the laws of the Sute of
Flonda, Grantee, WITNESSETH:

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of $1.00 and other good and valuable considerations in hand
paid o Cirantorist by Grantee. the recelpt whereof is hereby acknowledged. the Crantor(s} has/have granted,
baraemal, suld and ennveyed and by these presents does/do grant. bargain, scll and convey unie the City of
nama LUity. Florida, & munwcipal corporasion undar the lawe of the Stalc of Florids, Grantce, ita succesors and
. asgigns, an Basement with full asd free cights as herelnafler defined over and upon the following described real
eatate. lecated in the City of Parsama City. County of Bay, State of :
An ecusemenl of 12.5 ft, 6.25 t. on each side and adjacent to the fellewing described centerline.
Cammence at 3 point on the northerly right-of-way of Airpert Drive (State Road No. 391) and 6.39 ft.
foriLhwesterly of the Southwesterly corner of Lot 1 of the Edgewood Subdivision as per plat on file
in Lthe office of the Clerk of Circuit Court in and for Bay County, Florida; thence North L2 degrees
fast a distance of 339.07 ft. to a point 7.88 ft. North of the Northerly cormer of Lot 3 of said
" Edgewood Subdivisicn; thence South 63 degrecs East a distance of L82.66 £t. to a point 7.50 ft.
North of she Northwesterly corner of Lot 12 of said Edgowood Subdivision; thence Rorth 50 deagrecs
pasL a distance ol 5Z/.0Y¥ I't. to a poant Yy.¢5 1I't, Nortn of the Northerly cormer of Lot 17 of said
Pdrewood Subdivision; themcs Scuxth L5 degrees East 2 distance of 220.k5 £t. to a peint 6.20 .
. Northeasterly of the Basterly comer of Lot 18 of said Edgewood Subdivision: thence South 30 degrees,
Sast a distance of 353.h2 ft. to a point 6.77 ft. Easterly of the Northeasterly corner of Lot 21
. of said Edgewood Subdivision; tnence South 15 degrees West a distance of 234.87 trt. to a point
6.65 ft. Southeasterly of the Southeast corner of Lot 23 of said Edgewcod Subdivision; thence South
55 degrees West 2 distance of 236.65 ft. to a point 7.63 ft. South of the Southeast cormer of Lot

© 26 of said Edgewocd Subdivision.
The rights, uses and purpos=s for which this Essement is granicd are as follows: Sanitary Sewer

Cranton =hall havn the slatd tn remoue ane avieting tosas ar shrohbary fram eald nennerts and shall alen
have the risht to remove agy iTmprovemenis row existing upon sald property therefrom, and Grantee shall be v
«ntitled to no further consideration because of any damage 16 nny trees, shrubbery or other improvement now
Jxisting upoh said premises.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Easement unto the said Grantee, its sucressors and assigns, perpetually,
unlpez =nd el eald Eazamemt chall he shendoned he said Grontee, and canselled by om Trstrgment in writing .
under valh, delivered to the fine slmple owaner of sald pruperty. .

mmsmwmmr,mmmmmmmmmmmbﬁmg_
wi  AD 19427,  mn B

. oy

Signed, sdfad cad dotiversd in the presence of:

-

hohpttoe—" __  __ (SEAL)
N vdiveias e (SEAL)
S ALl LU
UMENTARY ,.‘-:TA!:F:' l?’.ﬁt
Fl R S — . — e
I A0S L S

O-

"',.’: 30

HETT )
il
nts,

=372
a3

' This day before the undersigned, personally apprared ——Jos E_ Hntehison and Wife, Grozdall M.

Hirt phi o

to me well known 10 be the indlividuals— described in and who cxecuted the foregoing Eascment snd aek-
nowledsed that LAy — . execuled the same for the uses and purpoxes therein expressed.
n 77,
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. 1 have hereuntw set my hand and affixed my official seal, this 7. £ day of

r

estk  ADBED. ; -~
1Ay FATYTY. v LLL&J:&L .71 . ;4"‘"’/"""'-" e
‘. 1 ../Q.-ra‘ qu_:ms mu % J &
s F Tl #’:‘- el aws s
L \ /W - %\'—‘
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EASENRENT

WHEREAS, DIXOM R. McCLOY, B. P. COTTON, TIM ®. GMITH,
STEPHEN SMITH, MALCOLM TRAXLER, JAMES POYNER, WILLIAM F.
BUMPRREYS, JR., WILLIAM C, FONTAINE, BYRON H. McCORNICK,
DONALD H. ANDERSOM, CLARK A. WHITEHORN, FELTON COFER, JOHN
MASON, THEODORE G, ELCHOS, ROWLETT W. BRYANT, ALICE M. PHIL-
7.77A. an Peirsonal Representativn of the Estate ot James v,
Phillips, Deceased, A. RALPE MONACO and JOSEPH H. MORRIS, are
the ownera in fee simple of certain rual eatate more pacti-
cularly describad hereinafter, and

WHEREAS, the CITY OF PANAMA CITY, FLORIDA, a municipal
corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, desires
an easement over and upon said lands,

NOW, THEREPGRE, THIE INDENTURE made this _o{Ad/ day of
August, 1983, by and between DINON R. McCLOY, B, P. COTTON, TIH
¥. GMITY, STEDPHEN SMTTH, MALCOLM TRAXLER, JAMES POYMER, HWILLIAM
F. HUMPHREYS, JR.. WILLIAM C. FONTAIMNE. BYROM H, MeCORKICK,
DONALD 4, ANDENSON, CLABK . WHTTRHORN, FPELTON COFER., THEUUUNRE
G. ELCHOS, JOHN MASON and ROWLETT W. BRYANT, by and through
their Attorneys-in~Fact, and ALICE M. PHILLIPS, Personal Repre-
gentative or the iéstate ol Jawss . illipe, Dareassd. JOSEPM
B. MORRIS and R. RALUH MONACO, hereinafter referred to as Gran-
tors, and the CITY OF PANAMA CITY, FLORIDA, a municipal corpora-
tion existing under the laws Gf tha State of Florida. herain-

aftter referred to as Grantee;
HWITNESSETH:

FOR ARD IN CCESIDERATTON nf the sum of $1.00 and other
good and waluable copsiderations in hand paid to Grantora by
Grantee, the recaipt wherecf is hereby acknowledged, the Gran-

Documentory Tax Pd 3-&&-

infongible Tax Pd  § ~eeecoms
Harold Buzzel, Clerk, Bay Cﬂw
By etedn LN DG
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tors have granted, bargained, sold and conveyed and by theae

presents do grant, bargain, 3ell and convey unto the Grantee,
its successors and assigns, an easement with full and free
rights as hereinafter defined over and upon the following dea-
cribed real estate located in tha city of Panama City, County

£ of Bay, State of Florida:

A 30 fent sasement described as follows: Commence
at the uorihwesi <orne~ nf Sackion 12, Townmhip 3
South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida. Thence
] South along the West line of said Section 32 for
50.00 fest £o the South right of way line of 23xd
Streoet; thence South 89°19%'32" Ramst along said
Suuils Tight =f way line for 654.92 feet; thence
South 01°05'48" West for 533.10 feet to the Point
of Beginning. Thence continue South 01°05'48"
Wast for 33.60 feet to the Northerly line of lot
11, Edgewocd, according to the plat seweidad in
Plat Book 8, Page b8, in the Fublic Records of
Bay County, Florida. Thence North 62°08%12% West
along the Northerly line of said Lot 1! and fot §,
Edgewood, according to said Plat for 224.76 feet;
1 thence North 62°17'23" West alohg the MNortherly
line of Lot 4, Bdgewnnd, according to said Plat
for 171.96 feet; thence North 62°27°44% West along
the Northerly line of Lot 3,Edgewood, according to
euid Dlat for S0.01 feet) thence North 01°05°48°
East for 33.51 feet; thence South 62°Z7°44“ Eaat
for b5.87 feet; ihance Scuth €2°17'23" Ramst for
172.24 feet: thence Sowth §2°08'12° East for 209,66

£oct to the Poanr of Beuiananihlg,

TS RICHTS, USES AND PURPOSES for which this easemant is
! aranted are for drainage and utility eamemwnts.
Grantee shall have the right to remove any existing trees

or shrubbery from said property and shall aiso hawe the right

1 to remove any improvements now existing upon said property there-
from, ead Granter shall be catitled to no further consideration

because Sf apy damage to any trees, shrubisiy or Sthor improve-

ments now existing upon said premises.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said casement unto the said Grantes,

ite puccemnrs and assigns, perpetually, unless and uniil said

P — o e e
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easement shall be abandoned by said Grantee, and cancelled by
an instrupent in writing under ocath, delivered to the fee simple
ownar of said property.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Grantors have set their hands and
seals, this the day and year first above writtenm.

Signed, sealed and delivered DIXOM R, McCLOY, B. P. COTTON,

in the presence of: TIM M. SMITH, STEPHEN SMITH,
NALCOLM TRAXLER, JAMES POYNER,
WILLIAM §F, HUMPHREYS, Jk., WIL-
LIAM C. FPONTAINE, BYROW E.
HoCCRMICK, DORALD H. ANDRRAON.
CLARK A. WHRITEHORWN, PRT.TON
CGrER, THEODORE G, EICROS, JOHEN
MASOR and RONLETT W. RRYANT,
by and through their Attorneys-in-

. N Fact: 2

i :
A A Y VYV /U4 :
: : : ttorney-in-rFact s

- ™M A
Y |
figy é=i§ Kres lorikor s o lpnde K. a~f¢163=4ﬁnu;
s to Attorneye-~in-Fact Attprney-iu~Fact

18 a4
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E i /_,l . - » —

i /o ; L ALICE M. LL + a¥ Fersona 2

| iﬁ% . X Y. Sl Represencalive of the Estate e

I— (_, " to ce M, illipse of James U. Phillips, Duceasead
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STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF BAY }

BEPORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally
appaared Dixnn B, MoCloy ‘.

and » who, ing first duly sworn,
lcknow%% this an that they esecuted the foregoing instry-
mant for the purposes and in the capacities therein expressed.

WITHESS my hand and seal, this ¢," day of August,

1983.

P £ J"ﬁ’/‘ Zol Py ‘_.-'_‘.‘"" T

PUBLIC R
¥y Commiesion expiresi 'J- 7%

10

STATE OF FLORIDA)

COUNTY OF RAY )

BEPORE ME the undersigned authurily, this day personally
appe=arad ALICE M. PHILLIPS, Personal Representative of the
Bstate of .James D. Philliue, deceased, who, being firast duly
swarn, acknowiedged this day that che executed the foregoing
instrument for the purpuses and in the capacity therein ex-
prassed.

o
WITNESS my hand and seal, this £ =  aamy of August,
1983,

/"‘" J/ Liast E'\-.L.——»)

PUBLIC . &.--;_;;_%:J’

4y Commicsiorn expires:

Ty
A

s

STATE OF PLORIDA) i R

COUNTY OF BAY )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally
appeared JOSEPH H, MORRIS and A. RALPH MONACO, to be known
and known to me to be the persons described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and they acknowledged to and before
me that their ewsnution thereof was their free act and deed,
for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and expressed.

T 1 AR L SRE T s g gy e ¢ S | vt

4 7 s
]
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- WITNESS my hand and mesl, this Gz day of Auguet,

Commission expires:

Botary Public. Suste of Floside
My Coommissios Eapires hung 1. 104
Dot Pupy oty Egut - Sanipmmon, Bomy

o—
7
!

r .‘_L. o
j v LS “'}
t o T
Fas]
TR i
Wl

THIE INSTRUMBNT PREPARED BY: _,.{.\ i
Rowlett W. Bryant o e
Actarney at Law o
¥, 0. Box 114 [
Panama Cikty, Florida 32401

b g P W v ke A A T e T i e = it i e
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RCD: AUG 5 1983 @ 3:08 PM
HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK
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EASEMENT

WHEREAS, DIXON R. MoCLOY, B. P. COTTON, TIM M. SMITH,
STEPHEN SMITH, MALCOLM TRAXLER, JAMES POYMNER, WILLIAM P.
HUMPHMREYS, JR., WILLIAM C. FONTAINE, BYRON H. McCORMICK,

DONALD H. ANDERSON, CLARK A. WHITERORK, FELTON COFER, JOHN
MRSON, THEONODE £, ELCICS, ROWLETT W. BRIANT, ALICE W. PHIL=
Liks, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Jamer D,
Phillipe, Daceased, A. RALPH MONACO and JOSEVH H. MORRIS, are
the owners in fee simple of certain real estate more parti-
cularly described hezeinafiver, ana

WHHEEAS, the CITY OF PANAMA CITY, PLORIDA, a municipael
corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, desires
an easement over and upon zaid lands,

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE mada thic Zah Gay of
Auqust. 1983. by and batwean DIMON B, MoCLDY, B, D. TOTTON, TIR
M_ SWIPH, STEPEN SMITH, HALCOLM TrAlLEd, JAMES PUYNER, WILLIANM
F. HUUMPHREYS, JR., WILL1Am C. FUNTAINE, BYRON H, McCORMICK,
CONALD A. ANDERSOM, CLAEX A, WHITEHORN, FPELTOX CCFER, THEODGRE
G. ELCHOG, YouM MASOM ongd ROWLETT %. YANT, Ly amd Liough
their Attorneys-in~Fact, and ALICE M. PHILLIPS, Personal Repre-
sentative of the Estate of James D. Phillips, Daceased, JOSEPE
H. MORRIE and A, RALPH MONACO, hereinafter referred to as Gran-
tors, and the CITY OF PANAMA CITY. FLORYDA, A municipal corpara-
tion swisting under the laws of Lhe State of Fiorida, herein-

after referred to as Grantea;

invangible Tax Pd $ e

Horold Baxzel Clerk, Boy Cousty
"”v——-‘@_nq
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WITHESSETH:

POR AND IN CONSYDERATION of the sum of $1.00 and other
good and valuable considerations in hand paid to Grantors by
Grantee, the receipt whareof is hereby acknowledged, the Gran-
tors have granted, bargained, sold and conveyed and by these
presentae do grant, bargein, s=11 and convey unto ihe Crantes,
f*tr snrregsors and sssigpe, an cosoes=nt with G2l and fcua
rights as hereinafter defined over and upon the following des-
cribed real estate located in the city oF Panmms Cityr, County
of Bay, Btate of Florida:

A 20 feer sasement having the following described

center lins: Commence at the Northwast corner of

Bection 32, Townahip 3 South, Range 14 Weat, Bay

09\1:3, Florida. Thence South alomny the West line

of d Section 32 for 50.00 feet to the South

right of way line of 23rd Street; thance South

§9°19'39" East along said South rjcht of ¥Way lins

for 664.92 feet to the Point of Beginning. Thence

South 01°05°48" West for 565.82 feet to terminate

on the North bonndary of Edgesood, according‘tn the

t

piat recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 68, in Public
Records of Bay County, Florida.

THE RIGHTS, USES AND PURPOSES foxr which this eassment is
giubied 21 fur grainage and utiilty easements.

Grantee shall have the right to remove any existimng trees
or ghrubbery from said property and shall also have the right
to remove any improvements now existing upcn said property there-
from., and Grantor shall he entitled to nc further cohséideration
because of any damage to any trees, shrubbery or other improve~
ments now existing upon said premises.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said eagement unto the said Grantee,

its succesors and assigns, perpetually, unlese and until said

Ll ae

e

o
Wass




owner of said property.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:

/ --‘- 4. =l \

£ gf\ I )

/ Ao Coitocns
to Attorneys-in-Fact

_u
=TT A T Y S EE I e e e e e R S e e

&

’

('/ \\[j_!'\_.

':n—.f \J.-. - ‘. N
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i Alice M. Phillips
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sasemant shail be abandoned by said Grantee, and cancelied by

an instrument in writing under oath, delivered to the fee simple

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the Grantoras have set their hands and
seals, this the day and year first above written.

DIXOW R. McCLOY, B. P. COTTON,
TIM M, SHMITH, BTEPHEN SMITH,
MArenrM TRAXLER, JANTS POYMER,
WILLIAM F. BU#PHREYS, JR., Wil-
LYAM © FONTEYNE HYRON M,
MECORMTOK, DONALD H. ANDERSOR,
CLARK A. WHITEHORN, FELTON
COFER, THEODORE G. ELCHOS, JOMN
MASON and ROWLETT W. BRYANRT,
by and through their Attorneys-in-
Fact:
[

a1
Yiv-1 /s,

Atyorney-in-Fact

-n ..-)n' o .

Ca B
i(f;cs M. pu'f}-g:p;, uﬂ%rma!

Representative of the Ewtate
ot James Db, bPnillips, Ueceasea

s riZ__ L afy i L P e
=, ‘B'—&éif"t'u. 3 nnx‘n‘cn"*"ﬁ“‘r"—

e e e e e T it A
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r STATE OF PLORIDA)
COUNTY OF BAY )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this da X
B appeared _ Divcn R. MeCley Btk B M X
= and _Rowlett W, Bryant , who, being first duly sworn,
% acknowledged this day that they executed the foregoing instru- 4l
ment for the purposes and in the capacities therein expressed.

3 Wl -
? ' ' WITHNESS my hand and seal, this ¢#= day of August, s

e At 1983.

SUTRSE DU

Hy Ouunis:;;; nxpirngi: .

S

STATE OF FLORIDA)

TOURTY OF BATY ]

g

BEFORE ME the undersigned authority, this day peérsomally

ed ALICE M, PHILLIPS, Personal Representative of the
Estate of James D. Phillips, deceased, who, being first duly
. sworn, acknowledged thie day that sha exacuted the farescing
instrument for the purposes and in ihe capacity therein ex-
presaed.,

/ -
WITHESS my hand ano seal, this o day of Auguat, ; :,

= -q-rs-——u-—-—-—nqm,.ﬁ -

1983,

iy ‘aa it plEEmAM,

Do deetr e
A PUBLIC

i ' My Cdmmission expires:

e | ¢ e e

LAY
He

STATE OF FLORIDA)

! COMMTY OF BAY )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned anthority, thias daﬂep:rlmnally
appeaved JOSEPH H. MORRIS and A. RALPH MONACO, to known

and known to me to be the persons described in and who executed
! the foregoing instrument, and they acknowledged to and before

4 me that their execution thereof was their free act and deed,

H for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and expressed.
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WITNESS my hand and seal, this ,2 @ day of August,

1983,

PU
My Commimsion expires:

Nislory Pobbe, Stote of Ruridy
Sy soauaunen Bxpires hee 12, 966

Bantow Lors Troy Fme - bsasanmn, i,

B T

| —— S B et - S S

|
13
' 1
t' SIS INSTRUMENT PREFARED HY:
Rowlett W. Bryant
Attorney at Law
P. Q0. Box 124 ;
Panama City, Florida 32401
i
!
i
I
; :
: i
| z
}
i
] |
!

RCD: AUG 5 1983 @ 3:09 PM
HAROLD BAZZEL, CLERK




<« OFFICJAL RECORDS ==

This Legal Bocument BK 1300 PG 1293

Prepared by D, B Schafield

of Gulf Pover Conpany, FILEF 90-45053

P. 0 1151 12, Florids BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

UNDERCROUND EASGHENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE oocs 278
bsoe 020158

STATE OF FLORIDA Tl

COUNTY OF DAY (1.1

KHOW ALL WEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that THE PEP BOYS - WAMNY, MOE & JACK, A PENMSYLVANIA
CORPORATION (Grantor), for and in conslderation of One Dollar {§1.00) and other gocd and valuable
considerations in band patd by Gulf Power Company, a corporation (Grantse), the receipt whereof s
hereby acinowledged, doss hereby grant and convey to Grantes, its successors and assigns, the
perpetual right to lay, bury, construct, operate, maintain, dig up and repair an underground
electrical distribution system and necessary related overhesd faclitties, with all mecessary
conductors, ducts, conduit, transfomers, conmection boxes, facillities and equipment, eecassary or
convenlent In comnection therewith from time to tima, together with a1l vights end privileges
agcesary or conventent for te full enjoyment or use thereof for the aforesald purpases,
ineluding tha right of Ingress and egress thareio and (herefrom, on, aleng, under and across the
following described property In B4y Couaty, Florids, to-wit:

A continsous strip of land fifteen fest (15') in width lylag seven and one-half feot
17.5°) on each side of the following described tract of land, towit:

Commence at the Northwest corper of Section 32, Township 3 South, Rasge 14 HWast, Bay
County, Plorlda; thance South alonp the West 1ine of sald Section 32 for 50.00 feat h
the Sauth right of way Vime for 674.92 fest; thence continue South 89 degress 19 i

30 seconds East along mdmnﬁtufwll-ﬁr?.llfuththmmﬂ
Beginning of said centerling; thenca Seuth 01 dagree 05 miomtes 48 seconds East 405,00
feat; thencs wouth 89 degrees 19 misutes 3 seconds East 70.00 feat to the Terminal Point
of this description.

for the trmnsmission, distribution, supply and sale to the pudilc for power, heat and 1ight; and
alse the perpetual right to lay, bury, constrmuct, operate, maintain, dig ep ond repair such an
underground aelectrical system en Grantor's adfoining property {0 serve present and future
customers of Orantes, Its successors and ausligns with electric energy.

T0 QAYE ASD TO HOLD the samm to the sald cmpeny, 1¢s succassors and assigas, foraver.

IN WITHESS VMEREQF, the Grantor has amecated this imstrumnt this 18 éy
of Qotobar , 1990,

THE PEP BOVS — MABNY, MOE & JACK,
A PERNSYLVANIA oy

By:
1oe! 1l & Admin.
Donald K. Denbo
ATTEST:
son

o
Wiess Dave DonaldsoPoed Doc Tox Pd § S50y Secratary

MMJ”;TGPR ‘ﬂm—#mp1

ING'\'.u: e B
STATE OF califarnia %y G
COUNTY OF Lom Angeles R 1T :"Q“’
The foregotng lestrument us u:hv-lodpi befare me this /B asy of v
1990 by Donnld K. Denbg , o [fing. President, aed . ——— ————r
¥ —-  Seersbery of THE PEP BOYS - MANAY, mim&mﬂmm,mbﬂﬂfﬁ
the corporation, N aaa
DFFlCLAL SEAL 5 g
PRECA VCENTE /..QJ{ g /’z bogd C;
I'ng-nrl.- ;---. NIA mm
o 1-,.2’.';; ‘_;‘l ,L_:‘(-g, 153 & Wy Comission exphvas:_/9-26-43

Jagmnse e e del v M et

=l

RCD: pgg g,

» CLERK
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-~ A CRFEEMENT
e
THTS AGREEMENT made thls  ~% - dav 7 ., -
*97A. hv and between DIXON K. M. 1. . CAMFG FaCIIITE, CAMEN
A. POYNFR, B. P. COTTON, K. FFI7TIN  ¥rT 0 1 VNTAING, =

P OMUMPHRFYY, MALUOLY TRAXLER, (10 M. <SMiTe, STFPusN SMITH,

LARK WHITEHORN, 20NALD ANDEKSIN, NARRY AD “RED, VUHENDORE
ELCHOS, BYRON McCDRMICK, JOHN MASON, A, RALPH MONAGA, JOSEPE B.
MORR15, and ROWLETT W. BRYANT, hereinaiter valled Parties !
the First Part, and JOE B. HUTCHISOM apd wife, GROEDELL ™.
HUTCHISON, hereinafter called Parcies ‘of the Second Parc,
WITNESSETH:

VHEREAS, the Parties of the First Parc and the Partles
of thpe Secomd Part by unrscorded inetrument of earlisr date
entared £atn :h agreement regarding the vtilization end
right of purchase of the lands hereinafter described, and

Hﬂxklii. the Parcies of the First Part and the Parties
of the Second Pgrt‘delirc to formalire their agreement in o
tecordable mmmner;

IGU!_TEEIIPOII..in confiideration of the premises and the
covenante to be kapr and parformed by the parties hererc,
it ie agreed as fellows: L

1. The Partias of the Swcond Parr agree that théyl
their nucc-aqptl and -n.!g!p, shall utilize the premisen
hereinafter descrided as a gescline varvice stetidn, within
f1fteen (13) years from the ﬂltc of July 6, 1972, said
premiees sftusted in Bay Covety, Florida, snd descrided aa
followp, te~wit: '

Commance ot the NI corner of the MW 1/4
of the ES. lli #f Bectton 32, Towaship 3
; t; theace EISPUIG'3I9T ﬁ

1 p. of Sadties 32 sud the
i St rsal 25, IOIB; Ehonca




unt -!ntt uhlf‘ﬁﬂl ll‘ ﬁlﬁ .'w‘uhn said ‘parcel of
prcporty for tt. o-n of lil‘l.ﬁﬂ. T

AT ) tl‘ !kl‘. ll,t!thld ste mok’ d-v.lupcd. then upon
umhua- o M u:nmt the rnun -of the $econd Part
lhall conv-y the llli parcal- a!‘prnr.rty to the Parties of
tha ritlt Rart b*iﬂlfrlnty Bosd. All e¢loeing coate and
proratidas.of axzpenses shall be paid by tbt parties L1 a
nasper &5 are ulua@ and. customary in tradee of this nature.

_4.- Dovéloriiat of tha iti-;neq by the Parties of the

Second Part ihill ba of auch aonltréctiun'and design com-
patible with that of existing wiructutés on the adjacent
proyarf;'convoyoi by tha Parties of “the Second Part to the
Part{es of the PFirst Part by Bg-d racorded in Bay County
OFficial Records Book 392 at Page 81.

5, If the Partfies of the First Part ghould divest

themselves of their {gterest in the-pfopei:y describgd 1n

the deed from the Parties of the Second Psrt to the Parties
of the First Pare, recorded in Bay County Official gecnrdl
luokliﬂz at Page 81, than this Agreemeunt shall be nell
and void.

6. 1f the Parties of the Second Part should develop ané
ytilisze the described property for the purpose of & filing
satation at any timae within said fifreen (15) year paried,

thes thie Agreement oshall be aull and void.

IN WIZTNESS WEEREOF, the Parties heve hereunto set cheir

hands end seals, this day and year first above writtea.

1

reo|m N ST i

Tt
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>igned, sealec ano deliverec
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PARYTIES OF THE MECUND PART:

signed, sealed and delivered

in she pun_ncc ofj/‘ .
. /‘ hALLi‘gbif//
O (I Filod],

Ar ta Parties of the Fecond
Pare

IUTCHIbOH

‘), w;,.

GROEVELL M. nOTCRISON

E.

STATE OF FLORIDA)

COWNTY OF JAT. ) i s

: !ﬂ’ d;y personally
B smae A. Poyoer, 4
i 'i"h.m {lﬁ ﬁtl!t ‘Whitehorn,
q*t, W, e, ‘hu ‘'¥. Bumphreya,
C ; -
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FOBLIC i
.» My Commisgion dmpiren: R

O e el .-y,
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STATE OF FLORIDA)
COURTY_OF BAY )

3RYORE ME, the undearsigned authozity, thia day personelly
appestad A. Rslph Honmaco and Joseph M. Morrls, to me known s,
_and kmown to ma to be the perzona described in, and vho
executed the forsgoimg imagrument, and thay ackoowledged
to and bafare me thut their execution thereof was thelir free.
adt and deed, for the vaes and purpuses tharein mentioned
and expreseed. '

' "!fﬂiﬂl'\\l’ hatd snd seal, this ﬂ day of M__.

1925,
73

BOTALY P < :
My Comaission expliresa:

: Ry
' ST g PR » g, Nomry Putd 3 3 "u
N - Vo WA Gy ’.".'_ By Cammbwion Gaplig 2uly 4 1677
. e e gfile, o] by Acioriven Pre § Conmty Do
- ST TeRP L Lol

sy OF. FLORIDA) -

JECIROE

LouaTy OF BAY )

i "BEFORE ME, she undarsigned suthority, thia day personally
-appeared Jos R. Hutchipmon and Groedell M. Hutchison, to me known
! and koown to me to bo tha perscns described in eod who executed
the foregoing imstrument, sud they gcknowledged to and before
me that their sxecution thereof was thair free act and desd,
) for the uges and purpodes therein mentioned and ez eased.

WITRESS ny band and seal, thiso?7 duy of
~

ARY PUBLTC
My Coamission eapires:

i ROTARY PUSLIE STATE OF FLONTDA AT LARGE
* MY COM b LXFIRLS JAHBOSYE 20, 4879
BONOLD BY 57 FAul FIBE b MARIE SURARCE (0,

e 5
7RIS YNSTRVRENT PARPARED DY
ROvlgtt ¥. Brypat, Panama City, Pla.

ar

o r;' 1] T T T TRt
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OFFICIAL REEQEER - - sk s
. BAOK 201 e 93 - ¥ OF PANAMA TITY

EASEMENT 2. 0. BOX 1880 FILE NO 69-19002
STATE OF FLORIDA x PANAMA CITY, FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BAY .

weEREAS, __ Jo¢ B. Hutchison and Wife, Groedell M.. Hutchison é

hereinafter referred to & Grantor(s) is/are the ownerls) in fee simple of certain real estate moro particularly
described hereinafter, and

WHEREAS, the City of Panama City, Florida, a municipal corporation wader the laws of the State of
Florida, hereafter referred to as Grantee, desires an Egsoment over and upon said lands, now, therefore,
THIS INDENTURE made this S day ogp. el A.D. 19.{2/2. by and between
Joe E. Hutchisgon and Wife, Grgé_ le31 M. Hutchigon

Gruntor(a), and the City of Panama City, Florida, = municipal corporstion under the laws of the Siote of
Florida, Granteo, WITNESSETH:

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of $1.00 and other good and valuable considerations in band
paid to Grantor(s) by Grantec, the receipt whercof is hercby acknowledged, the Grantor(s) has/have granted,
bargained, sold and conveyed ond by these presents does/do grant, hargain, sell and convey unto the City of
Panama City, Florida, a municipal corporation under the Jaws of the State of Florida, Grantes, its successors and
assigns, an Eascment with full and free rights as hereinafier defined over and upon the following deseribed real
estate, located In the City of Panama City, County of Bay, State of Florida.

An easement of 12.5 ft. 6.25 ft. on each side and adjacent to the following deecribed centerline.
Comnmence at a point on the northerly right-of-way of Airport Drive (State Road No. 391) and 6.39 ft.
Northwesterly of the Scuthwesterly corner of Lot 1 of the Edgewood Subdivision as per plat on file
in the office of the Clerk of Circuit Court in and for Bay County, Florida; thence North L2 degrees
East a distance of 339.07 ft. to a point 7.88 ft. North af the Northerly corner of Lot 3 of said
Edgewood Subdivision; thence South 63 degrees East a distance of LB2.66 ft. to = point 7.50 ft.
North of the Northwesterly corner of Lot 12 of =maid Edgewood Subdivision; thence North S0 degress
East a distance of 527.69 ft. to a point 9.25 ft. North of the Northerly corner of Lot 17 of said
Edgewood Subdivision; thance South ﬁS degrees Emst a distance of 220.45 ft. to a point 6.30 fr.
Northeasterly of the EBasterly corner of Lot 18 of said Edgewood Subdivision; thence South 30 degrees
East a distance of 353.42 ft. to a point 6.77 ft. Easterly of the Wortheasterly corner of Lot 21

of said Edgewood Subdivision; thence South 1% degrees West a distance of 23L4.87 ft. to a point

4.65 Tt. Southeasterly of the Southeast ¢corner of Lot 23 of sald Edgewood Subdivision; thence South
55 degrees West a distance of 236.65 ft. to a poiat 7.63 ft., South of the Southeast corner of Lot
26 of sald Edgewood Subdivision.

The rights, uses and purposes for which this Easement is granted are as follows: Sanitary Sewer

Grantee shall have the right 10 remove any existing trees or shrubbery from said property and shall alic
have the right to remove any improvements now axisting upon sald property therefrom, and Grantee shall be
entitled to no further considerntion because of any damage to any trees, shrubbery or other improvemaent now
existing upon said promises.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Easament unto ihe sald Granteo, its successors and nssigns, perpetually,
unless ond until said Easement shall be abandoned by ssid Grantee, and cancelled by an Instrument in writing
under oath, delivered to the feo simple owner of said property. . Lre

IN WIT; WHEREOF, the partles have hercunto set their hands and seals this .z,..,r;.-;_ gn;y _
L LE A D xa_&,&- . s T
Signed, ueé‘{ed and dolivered in the presence of: : it}
527?"&/'/ Coar, ,«.4,.4] m’ )
v 2 v A ; N T -

G s o % - : }_-.MMJ% %44/!@!1,,,,,_@,.\_ (BEAL)
SiATEor FEDRIDA
DOCUMENTARY. STAMP TA
5 im-ss0 Ly

STATE OF FLORIDA oy
COUNTY OF BAY PB.

' This day before the undersigned, personally appeared oo 8. Hotchison and Wife, Grosdell M.
Hutechlson

to me well known 1o be the individualS . deseribed in and who executed the forogeing Easement and ack-
nowledged that Lhey __ executed the sime for the uses and purposes thereln expressed.

o

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto sot my hand and affixed my official geal, this ﬁ-}_-é dsiyot
R L % s

R

C\,,,/j ’:A D192 . i or & 3 :

STATE OF FLORIDA (-/3-'\1’ H TY, FL c}n
M, DOCUMENTARY . Fiipyf for jpéeoy __J_._._a..._.,._ NUTARY PUBLIC, STA{« BF FLBJIGA &F LADS
SUR TAX 3 . oralock a Aerl. a MY COMMISSION LEPIRES rXAY -
| - —-s- 5-5-_— E"”' o 5 Hing. O CHDKE THAVUGH FRES W B METELH03 e

http://records2.baycoclerk.com//Recording//Document/GetDocumentForPrint... 5/8/2015
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FILE® 83-25217
BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

** OFFICIAL RECORDS #+
BK 942 PG 168

EAEEMENT

WHEREAS, DIXON R. McCLOY, B. P. COTTON, TIM M. SHITH,
STEVHEN SMITH, MALCOLM TRAXLER, JAMES POYNER, WILLIAM F.

HUMPHREYS, JR., WILLIAM C. FONTAINE, BYRON H. MCCORMICK,

DONALD B, ANDERSON, CLARK A, WHITEHORN, FELTON COFER, JOHN
__z-{, ‘ MAECON, THEODORE G, ELCHOS, ROWLETT W. BRYANT, ALICE M., PHIL-
LiFR; «w Personal Representative of the Estate of Jamea v,
Phill}ips, Deceased, A. RALPH MONACO and JOSEPE H. MORRIS, are
the pwners in fee sample of certain revai estate more pacti~
cularly described hexeinafter, and

WHEREAS, the CITY CF PAMAMA CITY, FLORIDA, a municipal
corporation under the laws of the Stale of Plorida, desives
an saserent over and ppon sald lands,

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE made this 0(44 day of
August, 1963, by and between DIXON R, McCLDY, 8, ¥F. COTTON, TIH
#. CMITH, STEDHEN SMTTH, MALCOLM TRAXLER, JAMES POYHER, WILLIAH
F. HUMPHREYS, JR,, WILLIRK C. PONTAINE, BYRON H. McCORMICK,

DORALD M. AMDESSON CLARE A, WHTTRHGRM. FELTON COFER, THEUDURE
G. ELCHOS, JOHN MASON and ROWLETT W. BRYANT, by and through
thair Attorneya-in-Fact, and ALICE H. PEILLIPS, Personal Repre-—
sentative oi the Estate ol Sawes T, Fhillipe, Denesnsed; JOSEPH
H. MORRIE and A. RALSH MOWACC, hereinafter referred to as Gran-
tors, ahd the CITY OF PANAMA CITY, PLORIDA, a sunicipal corpora=-

tion existing under the iaws of tha Ptate of Plorida. herein-

after referred to as Granteej}

WITNESSETR:

21t e S B PG

POR ARD IN CONSIDERATTON nf the sum of $1.00 and other

it an

s

! geod and valuable considerstions in hand paid to Grantors by !
L Grantee, the receipt whersof is hereby ackmowledged, the Gran-

WT&HL—.&-
Intongible Tox Pd rss—
s e, o, vy Couty
By etk 2 BC,

http://records2.baycoclerk.com//Recording//Document/PrintAllDocsInMyLis... 5/8/2015
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P BX 942 YO 189

tors have granted, bargained, sold and conveyed and by these

presonts do grant, bargain, sell Il'ui convey unte the Grantee,
ite successors and assigns, an easement with full and free
rights as hereinafter defined over and upon the following dea-
cribed resl estate located in the city of Panama City, County

of Bay, Stats of Plorida:

/ 30 f2nt easement desocibed as follows: Commence
at the morthweoat oorner of Section 32, Yownship 3
South, Range 14 West, Bay County, Florida. Thence
Syuth along the Weer ltne of said Section 32 for
S0.C¢ foet to the Sonth right of way iine of 2352
Street) t.hence South 89°19°3%" East along said
Buuih Tight of way line for 654,92 feet; theace
South 01°05'48° West for 533.10 feet to the Point
of Beginning, Theace continue South 01°05°43
Weat for 131.60 feet to the Nourtherly line of Lot
11, Edgewood, according to the piat rewoidsd in
Plat Book 4, Page 68, in the ¥Fublic Recgrde of
Bay county, Florida. Theace North €2°08712% West
' along the worvherly line of said Lot LI and Yot 8,
Edgewood, acco to gaid Plat for 224.76 feet;
thence North 62°17723" West along the MNortherly Tug %
line of ot 4, EBdge ¢ according to said Plat T, -d
for 171,96 feet; thence North ©2°27'd4% West along ; C
the Northerly line of Lot 3,Edgewood, according to :
wujad Tlat for 50.91 fast); thence North 01°05°48"
East for 33,51 feet; thence South 62°27'44" East
for 65.87 feet; ihence Scuth €2°17'27% East for $
172.04 feot: thence Scuth 62°0B'11° Bast for 209.66 i
foeot to the Poant of Beuiuning.

73 ) S T 7Y AR 1 O BB e

TED RICH®S, HURG AMR DUBPOSES for which thip sassment is & E

granted are for drainage and utdiity easemwais.
Grantee shall have the right to remove any existing trees

or shrubbery from said progperty and shall aiso have che right

to vemove any improvements now existing upon said property there-

from, and Grantor shaii be cntiil:d tn en further consideration

because of 2ny damage to any trees, shruliary of other improve=
ments now existing upob said premises.
10 HAVE AND TO HOLD the said easement unic the said Grantes,

its succesnrs and assigns, perpetually, nnless and uniil saild

http://records2.baycoclerk.com//Recording//Document/PrintAliDocsInMyLis... 5/8/2015
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F FILE® 83-25218
BAY COUNTY, FLOR1IDA

+4 QFVICIAL RECORDS *¥
r 8K 942 BG 193

EASERENT

WUEREAS, RIXOW R. RelLOY, 5. f. COTTON, 2IH H. SHITH,

2 STEPHEN SMITH, MNALCOLM TRAXLER, JAMES POYRER, WILLIAM P.
HOMPHREYS, JR., WILLIAM C. FONTAINE, BYROH H. McCORMICK,
* DONALD H, ANDERSON, CLARX A. WHITEHORN, FELTON COFER, JOHN

5o

MASON, THEODORE €, DLONQS, ROWLCTT W. BRAYANT, ALICH M. PHIL-
Liks, am Personal Representative of the Estate of Jamer b,
Phillips, Deceased, A. RALPH MONACC end JOSEPH H. MORRIS, are
the owners in fee Eumple of certain real estate more parti=-
cularly described lweeinaiver; ana

WHEREAS, the CITY OF PANAMA (ITY, FPLORIDA, & municipel
corporation under the laws of the State of Plorida, desires
an easement over and upon said lands,

NOW, THEREFORY, THIS INDENTURE made +his _ Jack Gay of
August. 1983, by and betw=an DI¥OW D ..v-#:aer. 2. . COTTCR, TiE
1, SMITE, STRRULK SHITH, HALCOLN Thaalek, Jamks PuYheR, WILL1AN
P. DUMPHREYS, JK., hILLiAm C. FUNTAINE, BYRON H. McCORMICK,
DONALD H. ANDERSOHN, CLARX A, WHYTEHORN. PELTGY COFER, THEOUORE
G, FLCHO§, JOHM MASSN gnd MURLETT Y. DRYART, Ly end thaouyh
their Attorneys-in-Fact, and ALICE M. PRILLIPS, Personal Repre-
sentative of the Estate of James D. Phillips, Deceased, JUSEPH
: H. MORRIS and A, RALDH MONACO, hareinafter referred to as Gran-
tors. and the CITY OF PANAMA CITY, FLORIDA, a mumisimal corpors-~

ting wadcr the iaws of Liw Siate of Florida, bereln=

Flan aw
tiZD oX

after referred to as Granteejy

Docummesory Tox 24 3—-:!—5-

L b B,

aTighuge 0

http://records2.baycoclerk.com//Recording//Document/PrintAllDocsInMyLis... 5/8/2(_)15
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WITHESSETH:

POR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of $1.00 and other
good and valuable considerations in hand paid to Grantors by
Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Gran~
tors have granted, bargained, sold and conveyed and by these
ptesants do grant, bargein, eell and convsy uhiu the Jraantzs,
ita snoressors and assigne, =n cascment with fall and free
rights as hereinafter definsd over and upon the followisg dea-

cribed real estate Iocated in the city nf Panams City, Cgunty

T wrmaawy

of Bay, &tate of Florida:

A @6 feet easement having the tollowing describad
canter line: Commenoe at the Nortlkwnst corner of
Section 32, Township 3 South, Range 14 Weet, Bay
County, Florida. Thence South along the West line
of sald Bection 32 for 50.00 faeet to the South
right of way line of 23rd Street; thence South
69*19'39* East alobg said South right of ¥=y liss
for 664.92 feet to the Point of Beginning. Yhence
South 01*05°48" West for 565.82 feet to terminate
an the Borth bowndaey of Edgewnod, according to the
plat recorded in Plat bock B, Page 8, in the Public
; Records of Bay County, Florids.

THE RIGRTS, USES AND PURPOSES for which this easement is

. yeanied aré for arainage and Utiilty casements.

o Sl o

Grantee shall have the right to remave any existing trees
or shrubbery from said property and shall also have the right
to remove any improvements now existing vpon said property there-
1 from, and Grantor shall be entitled to nc furiher cokasderation
bacause of any damage to any trees, shr]:bhry or other improve-
( ’ ] ments nov existing upon said prewises.
TO HAVE ARD TO HOLD the said eagement unto the said Grantee,

its succesors and assigns, perpetually, unless and until said

http://records2.baycoclerk.com//Recording//Document/PrintAllDocsInMyLis...  5/8/2015
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«+ OFF1CIAL RECORDS ==«
B 1300 PG 1293

This legal Document
Prapared by D. R. Schofleld
of Gulf Power Company, FILER 90-45053

& x 115 la, Flor BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

UNDERGROUND EASEMENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE Dacs 2378z

osD# 0z8158
STATE OF FLORIOA TLNG
COUNTY OF @AY ENE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that THE PEF HOYS - HANNY, HOE & JACK, A PEIMNSYLVANIA
CORPORATION (Grantor), for and In consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable
constderations In hand paid by Gulf Power Company, a <orporation (Grasmtee), the recolpt whersof is
hereby acknowledged, doe: hereby grant and cosway to Grantem, its successors and astigns, the
perpctual right to lay, bury, construct, oparate, maintain, dig up and repalr an underground
electrical distribution systen and necessary related overhead facilitles, with all nacassary
conductars, ducts, conduit, transformers, cosaection boxas, facilitles and equipment, necessary or
convanient In connection therewith from time to time, together with all rights and privitogas
necrssary or convenient for the full enjoyment or use thereof for the aforesald purposes,
includlisg the right af ingress and egress thereto and therefrom, om, along, under and across the
to|lowing descrlibed property in Bay County, Florida, to-wit:

A continuous strip of land fifteen foet [15°) in width lying seven and ong-half faot
{7.5') on mach side of the following described tract of land, to-wit:

Commence at the Northwest corner of Section 32, Tewnship 3 South, Range 14 Wost, Bay
Coanty, Flarlda; thence South along the Wast 1ine of said Sectlon 32 for 50.00 feat to
1ihe South right of way line for 674.92 feet; thenco continue South BS degrees 19 minutes
39 seconds East along sald South right of way 1ine for 7.50 feot o the Polnt of
Beginning of sald centerline; thence South O1 degree 05 minutes 48 seconds East 40%,.00
feet; thence south 89 degrees 19 minutos 39 seconds East 70.00 feet to the Teminal Paint
of this description.

for the transmission, distribution, supply and sale to the public for pawer, heat and 1light; and
also the serpotual right to lay, bury, construct, operate, malntain, dig up and repair such an
urderground alectrical system on Grantor’'s adjofaing property o serve prosent and Ffulure
customers of Grantes, Its successors and assigns with electric energy.

TO MAVE AND TO OLD the same to the said company, ts succezgors and assigns, forever.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, Rthe Grantar has executed this fnstrument this 18 day
of October ., t9%0.

THE PEF BOYS ~ MANNY, MOE & JACK,
A PENNSYLVANIA cO

. ATTEST:
cmpson
" - By:
Witness Dave Donaldsofesd Doe Tox B, 555 Secretary

= |

Mig. Des,

st asngig

bl ' —_—
Lo Gl ey County
-———-—k—‘—'rﬂwbnc‘

STATE OF Ccali farnia
COUNTY OF Tog Angeles

L
The foregoing imstrament was acknowledged before mo this /%7 day of ¢ -/C'é',c £

1990 by Dorgld K. denbeo |, as iog. Prastdent, and __ ——— — .

a3 - -- Seeretary of THE PEP BOYS — MANNY, MOE & JACK, A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION, on behalf of

the carparation. - ) ’) ; ;
S s ans fr g.».,c.-é,

intary Publlc
ny Commlssion Explres: /.- 28-¢/32

RGD: peg
: 1l 1gag ;
HAROLD Bazzg, | gLEZH'r?s "

http://records2.baycoclerk.com//Recording//Document/GetDocumentForPrint... 5/8/2015



Pep Boys #122, Panama City, Florida

“Actual Notice of Intent to Approve Use of
Institutional Controls”

Proof of Certified Mailing



g
& 3111 West Allegheny Ave.
p ’ M Philadelphia PA 19132

<

Mr. Ken Hargrove

Land Acquisition Coordinator
Bin #93

Gulf Power Company

One Energy Place
Pensacola, FL 32520-0093

Re: Notice of Intent to Enter into a Restrictive Covenant with the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP)

Dear Mr. Hargrove:

You are receiving this notice because you are holder of the following recorded
instrument: Easements for underground electrical distribution systems and ancillary
equipment recorded in Bay County Records dated February 12, 1976 (Book 567, Page
745), and dated October 18, 1980 (Book 1300, page 1293), (copies of which are
attached hereto), on certain property owned by The Pep Boys — Manny, Moe & Jack
(“Owner™).

In connection with certain environmental site rehabilitation activities on the property, the
person responsible for site rehabilitation (PRSR) has requested that the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) approve a No Further Action Proposal
with Institutional Controls and issue a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order with controls
for a contaminated site relating to this property. The Pep Boys —~Manny, Moe & Jack is
seeking this order in reference to FDEP Site ID # 03-9701091, Pep Boys Store #122,
821 West 23™ Street, Panama City, Bay County, Florida and intends to restrict
exposure to contamination in the following manner: There shall be no use of the
groundwater under the Property by Grantor or any future owners of the Property. There
shall be no drilling for water conducted on the Property by Grantor or any future owners
of the Property, nor shall any wells be installed on the Property by Grantor or any future
owners of the Property other than monitoring wells pre-approved in writing by FDEP’s
Division of Waste Management (DWM) in addition to any authorizations required by the
Division of Water Resource Management (DWRM) and the Water Management District
(WMD) that will be set forth in a Declaration of Restrictive Covenant between the Owner
and the FDEP that will further encumber the property.

Attached to this letter is a summary of the history of the contamination addressed by the
Restrictive Covenant, including the type of contamination, the affected media and the
location of the contamination. Please contact the undersigned if you have any




questions regarding this notice. In addition, you may contact Charlie Reyes, Project
Manager at 850-595-0637 to discuss the status of the work. Complete copies of the No
Further Action Proposal, the draft restrictive covenant, and the FDEP’s preliminary
evaluation are available for public inspection during normal business hours 8:00 a.m. to
5.00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except legal holidays at FDEP Division of Waste
Management, Petroleum Cleanup Program, FDEP Northwest District , 160 West
Govenrment Street, Suite 308, Pensacola, Florida 32502-5794 or online at
hitp//dwmedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/serviet/login. Please use the FDEP _Com,
Facility or Project number listed on the FDEP’s preliminary evaluation to communicate
with the FDEP or the online document management system (Oculus).

Holders of recorded interests have 30 days from receipt of this notice to provide
comments to the FDEP. Within the 30-day comment period, holders of recorded
interests may request additional time for review. Such comments should be sent
to FDEP {name and address of person who should receive comments and
person’s email address).

Yours sincerely

A

Ms. Angela Banks

Director of Environmental Compliance
The Pep Boys - Manny, Moe & Jack
3111 West Allegheny Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19132

cc:  Division of Waste Management: Petroleum Cleanup Program
FDEP Northwest District
- 160 West Govenrment Street, Suite 308
Pensacola, Florida 32502-5794
Attn: Emile D. Hamilton, District Director




History of the Contamination

A 550-gallon used oil underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the property
in December 1998. A groundwater sample collected at the time of removal indicated
naphthalene concentrations in groundwater in excess of the FDEP Groundwater
Cleanup Target Level for Resource Protection/Recovery in effect at the time of the UST
closure. Groundwater monitoring wells were installed and groundwater investigations
were conducted. Active groundwater remediation was conducted during 2003.
Additional monitoring wells were installed and periodic groundwater monitoring has
been conducted since 2003 to 2014. The long term monitoring indicates a stable plume
of contamination. @ The discharge of petroleum products, including benzene,
naphthalene and acenaphthene, along with arsenic, in groundwater on the Property is
documented in Long Term Natural Attenuation Monitoring Reports.

The reports noted above set forth the nature and extent of the contamination that is
located on the Property. These reports confirm that contaminated groundwater as
defined by Chapter 62-780, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), exists on the Property.
Also, these reports document that the groundwater contamination does not extend
beyond the Property boundary, that the extent of the groundwater contamination does
not exceed 1 acre, and the groundwater contamination is not migrating. This
declaration imposes restrictions on the use of groundwater and groundwater should not
be utilized. No additional groundwater remediation is proposed.



& ‘@' @ 3111 West Allegheny Ave.
[ e 0"[_4 Philadelphia PA 19132

City of Panama City
9 Harrison Avenue
Panama City, FL 32402

Attn: Mr. Jeffrey Brown
City Manager

Re: Notice of Intent to Enter into a Restrictive Covenant with the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP)

Dear Mr. Brown:

You are receiving this notice because you are holder of the following recorded
instrument: Easements for drainage and utilities recorded in Bay County Records dated
June 9, 1968 (Book 277, Page 53), dated August 2, 1983 (Book 942, pages 188 and
193), (copies of which are attached hereto), on certain property owned by The Pep
Boys — Manny, Moe & Jack ("Owner”).

In connection with certain environmental site rehabilitation activities on the property, the
person responsible for site rehabilitation (PRSR) has requested that the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) approve a No Further Action Proposal
with Institutional Controls and issue a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order with controls
for a contaminated site relating to this property. The Pep Boys —Manny, Moe & Jack is
seeking this order in reference to FDEP Site ID # 03-9701091, Pep Boys Store #122,
821 West 23" Street, Panama City, Bay County, Florida and intends to restrict
exposure to contamination in the following manner: There shall be no use of the
groundwater under the Property by Grantor or any future owners of the Property. There
shall be no drilling for water conducted on the Property by Grantor or any future owners
of the Property, nor shall any wells be installed on the Property by Grantor or any future
owners of the Property other than monitoring wells pre-approved in writing by FDEP’s
Division of Waste Management (DWM) in addition to any authorizations required by the
Division of Water Resource Management (DWRM) and the Water Management District
(WMD) that will be set forth in a Declaration of Restrictive Covenant between the Owner
and the FDEP that will further encumber the property.

Attached to this letter is a summary of the history of the contamination addressed by the
Restrictive Covenant, including the type of contamination, the affected media and the
location of the contamination. Please contact the undersigned if you have any
questions regarding this notice. In addition, you may contact Charlie Reyes, Project
Manager at 850-595-0637 to discuss the status of the work. Complete copies of the No




Further Action Proposal, the draft restrictive covenant, and the FDEP’s preliminary
evaluation are available for public inspection during normal business hours 8:00 a.m. to
5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except legal holidays at FDEP Division of Waste
Management, Petroleum Cleanup Program, FDEP Northwest District, 160 West
Govenrment Streef, Suite 308, Pensacola, Florida 32502-5794 or online at
http//dwmedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/serviet/login. Please use the FDEP _Com,
Facility or Project number listed on the FDEP'’s preliminary evaluation to communicate
with the FDEP or the online document management system (Oculus).

Holders of recorded interests have 30 days from receipt of this notice to provide
comments to the FDEP. Within the 30-day comment period, holders of recorded
interests may request additional time for review. Such comments should be sent
to FDEP {name and address of person who should receive comments and

person’s email address}).

Yours sincerely

LI

Ms. Angela Banks

Director of Environmental Compliance
The Pep Boys - Manny, Moe & Jack
3111 West Allegheny Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19132

cc:  Division of Waste Management: Petroleum Cleanup Program
FDEP Northwest District
160 West Govenrment Street, Suite 308
Pensacola, Florida 32502-5794
Altn: Emile D. Hamilton, District Director



History of the Contamination

A 550-gallon used oil underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the property
in December 1998. A groundwater sample collected at the time of removal indicated
naphthalene concentrations in groundwater in excess of the FDEP Groundwater
Cleanup Target Level for Resource Protection/Recovery in effect at the time of the UST
closure. Groundwater monitoring wells were installed and groundwater investigations
were conducted. Active groundwater remediation was conducted during 2003.
Additional monitoring wells were installed and periodic groundwater monitoring has
been conducted since 2003 to 2014. The long term monitoring indicates a stable plume
of contamination.  The discharge of petroleum products, including benzene,
naphthalene and acenaphthene, along with arsenic, in groundwater on the Property is
documented in Long Term Natural Attenuation Monitoring Reports.

The reports noted above set forth the nature and extent of the contamination that is
located on the Property. These reports confirm that contaminated groundwater as
defined by Chapter 62-780, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), exists on the Property.
Also, these reports document that the groundwater contamination does not extend
beyond the Property boundary, that the extent of the groundwater contamination does
not exceed 1 acre, and the groundwater contamination is not migrating. This
declaration imposes restrictions on the use of groundwater and groundwater should not
be utilized. No additional groundwater remediation is proposed.
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Sales Receipt

Product Sale Unit Final
Description Qty Price Price
PENSACOLA FL 32520 Zone-5 $1.42
First-Class Mail Large Env

2.40 oz.

Expected Delivery: Thu 06/04/15

B8 Certified Mail $3.45
USPS Certified Mail #:
70150640000742555021

Return Receipt $2.80
Label #:; .
95809403015905120152546

Issue Postage: $7.67
PANAMA CITY FL 32401-2724 $1.684
Zone-5

First-Class Mail lLarge Env
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Expected Delivery: Thu 06/04/15
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USPS Certified Mail #;
10150640000742555038

Return Receipt $2.80
Label #:

9580940301905120152539

Issue Postage: $7.89
Total: $15.56
Paid by:

Cash $20.00
Change Due: -$4 .44

89 For tracking or inguiries go to
USPS.com or call 1-800-222-1811.

Order stamps at usps.com/shop or
call 1-800-Stamp24. Go to
usps.com/clicknship to print
shipping labels with postage. Far
other information call
1-800-ASK-USPS.
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Get your mail when and where you
want it with a secure Post Office
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usps . com/poboxes .
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Bil1#:1000303740681
Clerk:06

All sales final on stamps and postage
Refunds for guaranteed services only
Thank you for your business
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Ed Keebler

From: Hargrove, Kenneth E. <kehargro@southernco.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 08, 2015 4:43 PM

To: Ed Keebler

Subject: RE: Pep Boys

Yes. The only things | have is from Angela Banks, with Pep Boys which included copies of easements to Gulf Power and
notice that we have 30 days to provide comments. Since the Notice of Intent to Enter into a restrictive Covenant with
the FDEP had no date on the Notice | am not sure exactly when it was received here. However, that said, as long as any
electrical facilities will stay in place | have no comments or objections. Ken

Ken Hargrove

Land Acquisition Coordinator
Gulf Power Company

One Energy Place
Pensacola,FL. 32520-0093
Office: 850.444.6037

Fax: 850-444-6505

Stay connected with Gulf Power

A& flitin

From: Ed Keebler [mailto:ekeebler@ecgrouplic.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 08, 2015 2:22 PM

To: Hargrove, Kenneth E.

Subject: RE: Pep Boys

Ken,

| have sent to copies of the notice to you via certified mail/return receipt and neither have been delivered, or
they haven't been able to deliver. Have you gotten anything from The Pep Boys, referencing a Restirictive
Covenent?

Thanks,

é—/ ;
—
The EC Group

Edward Keebler, Director

The EC Group

Hammonton, NJ | Garden Grove, CA | Frankfort, KY
201 East Orchard Street

Hammonton, New Jersey 08037

609-704-9990

www.ECGroupllc.com




From: Hargrove, Kenneth E. [mailto:kehargro@southernco.com]
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2015 2:24 PM

To: Ed Keebler <ekeebler@ecgrouplic.com>

Cc: Wilson, Peggy A. <pawilson@southernco.com>

Subject: Pep Boys

Ed: the Notice you want to send can go to me at the below address. Thanks. Ken

Ken Hargrove

Land Acquisition Coordinator
Bin # 93

Gulf Power Company

One Energy Place
Pensacola,FL. 32520-0093
Office: 850.444.6037

Fax: 850-444-6505

Stay connected with Gulf Power



Pep Boys #122, Panama City, Florida

Proof of Publication



Halifax Media Group

PUBLISHERS OF THE NEWS HERALD
Panama City, Bay County, Florida
Published Daily

State of Florida
County of Bay

Before the undersigned authority appeared Angella Clagg, who on oath says
that she is Legal Advertlsing Representative of The News Herald, a daily
newspaper published at Panama City, In Ba'y County, Fiorida; thatl the attached
copy of advertisement, being a Legal Advertisement # 98234 in the matter of
PUBLIC NOTICE - The Florida Department of Environmental
Protection in the Bay County Court, was published in sald newspaper in the
issue of May 22, 2015.

Affiant further says that The News Herald is a direct successor of the
Panama City News and that this publication, together with its direct predecessor,
has been continuously published in said Bay County, Florida, each day {except
that the predecessor, Panama City News, was not published on Sundays), and
that this publication together with its said predecessor, has been entered as
periodicals matter at the post office in Panama City, in said Bay County, Florida,
for a period of 1 year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says that he or she has neither paid nor
promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or
refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said

newspaper.

Ong Wy (Lo,
4 a7

State of Fiorida

County of Bay

Sworn and subscribed before me this 1st day of June , A.D., 2015, by Angella
Clagg, Legal Advertising Representative of The News Herald, who is personally
known to me or has produced N/A as identification,

i, MARIE FORREST
¥

Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # FF 230321
NS My Comm. Expires May 13, 2019
AT uammmgn National Notary Assn.

Notary Public, State of Florida at Large
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Halifax Media Group

PUBLISHERS OF THE NEWS HERALD
Panama City, Bay County, Florida
Published Daily

State of Florida
County of Bay

Before the undersigned authority appeared Angella Clagg, who on oath says
that she is Legal Advertising Representative of The News Herald, a daily
newspaper published at Panama City, in Bay County, Florida; that the attached
copy of advertisement, being a Legal Advertisement # 98234 in the matter of
PUBLIC NOTICE - The Florida Department of Environmental
Protection in the Bay County Court, was published in said newspaper in the
issue of May 22, 2015.

Affiant further says that The News Herald is a direct successor of the
Panama City News and that this publication, together with its direct predecessor,
has been continuously published in saild Bay County, Florida, each day (except
that the predecessor, Panama City News, was not published on Sundays), and
that this publication together with its said predecessor, has been entered as
periodicals matter at the post office in Panama City, in said Bay County, Florida,
for a period of 1 year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement: and affiant further says that he or she has neither paid nor
promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate. commission or
refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said

newspaper.

State of Florida

County of Bay

Sworn and subscribed before me this 1st day of June , A.D., 2015, by Angella
Clagg, Legal Advertising Representative of The News Herald, who Is personally
known to me or has produced N/A as identification.

MARIE FORREST ) e W

% Natary Public - State of Florida Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

Commission # FF 230321

My Comm. Expires May 13, 2019
Bonded through National Notary Assn.
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